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Related to Omar Al Bayoumi 

~I July2021 

1.~imeliness: This motion is timely filed pursuant to AE 827-2 (RUL)(AAA) Ruling 

and AE788 Interim Order. 

2.~Relief Sought: .Mr. al Baluchi and Mr. bin 'Atash request that the military 

commission order the prosecution to produce discovery into the investigations of Omar al Bayoumi 

by various government agencies and organizations. Specifically, they request that the military 

commission order the government to produce all documents and information currently or formerly 

in the custody of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), 

9/11 Commission, Joint Inquiry into Intelligence Community Activities Before and After the 

Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001 Goint Inquiry), and the 9/1 1 Review Commission 
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regarding Omar al-Bayoumi or persons or organizations associated with him, L including Fahad al-

Thumairy. 

3. ~verview: 

z®Lflf,'tfHf.I1 Omar al-Bayoumi is one of the most controversial figures in the attempts 

ti unaclstand the 9/11 conspiracy. 

al Hazmi and Nfihdhar found themselves in unfamiliar Los 

Angeles. Bayoumi, a probable Saudi intelligence agent with access to large amounts of cash,3 

helped al Hazmi and al :tvlihdhar find a place to live, integrate into the community, and find a 

person who could receive a wire transfer (allegedly from tvlr. al Baluchi). AI-Bayoumi has been 

inte11wined with the conspiracy alleged in the charge sheet since the beginning; in fact, Adel 

Rafeea told FBI agents of the wire transfer at the same time he told them about al-Bayoumi' s 

support for al-Hazmi and al-Mihdhar. 

~ Given these connections, information about the investigation (and, possibly, 

operations) involving al-Bayoumi is important to the trial. Several witnesses with information 

about al-Bayoumi are on the government's witness list. People in a position to know have 

suggested that the CIA concealed information about al Hazmi and al-Mihdhar's travel because the 

CIA wanted to recruit them through Saudi intelligence, which would go a long way to support the 

1 (l@!UI) Discovery so far connects five organizations to al-Bayoumi : Dallah Avco, Presidency 
Civil Aviation, Ercan, Sana-Bell, and BMI Real Estate Development. 
2 

3~ttachment C (Declaration of Stephen Moore); Attachment D (FBI discovery) at MEA-FBI-
00006725. 
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defense theory that the United States and al Qaeda were not at war. And at the very least, al­

Bayoumi is a supporting member of the conspiracy (as Mr. al Baluchi and rv1r. bin 'Atash are 

alleged to be) who will not face the death penalty, a traditional mitigating factor. 

~ Yet the government has repeatedly refused requests to produce fulsome 

information about al-Bayoumi. The government produced limited- and highly redacted­

documents early in the case, and has denied all requests for more, even as FOIA releases show 

their existence and importance. The military commission should order the government to produce 

the documents in relevant agencies' custody regarding of al-Bayoumi, unredacted except for 

judicially-authorized withholding under MCRE S0S(f). 

4. -~urden of Proof: The burden of persuasion on this motion to compel discovery rests 

with the defense. 

~ equests Regarding Omar Al Bayoumi 

a. ~ n 17 July 2013, rvlr. al Baluchi requested from the government "all documents 

and information relating to the investigation of suspected co-conspirators in the 9/11 attacks," 

including Omar al Bayoumi and his employer Dallah Avco. 4 On l November 2013, the 

government responded that the individuals listed in DR-08 1-AAA are "not generally 

discoverable[,]" but nevertheless "the Prosecution will provide to the Defense materials 

~827-1 (MFL)(AAA) Mr. al Baluchi 's Motion for Leave to File Out of Time Motion to 
Compel Discovery Regarding Omar al Bayoumi, Attachment B. 
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discoverable pursuant to R.M.C. 701 pertaining to charged and uncharged co-conspirators to the 

instant case." 5 

b. ~n 5 June 2017, .rv1r. bin 'Atash provided to the government a document released 

under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) summarizing "chronological summaries of 

Electronic Case File (ECF) references regarding possible ties [of al Bayoumi] to the Saudi Arabian 

Government, Embassies, or Consulates. "6 Mr. bin 'Atash requested an unredacted copy of the FBI 

ECF searches, along with unredacted copies of each reference listed, mentioned, or cited by FBI 

in the summary.7 On 27 April 2018, the government denied Mr. bin ' Attash's discovery request.8 

c. ~ n July 2003, the Joint Inquiry into Intelligence Community Activities Before and 

After the Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001 (hereinafter Joint Inquiry) published its report, 

classifying wholly Part IV regarding Mr. al -Bayoumi and links to Saudi Arabia. In 2003 a Wall 

Street Journal article claimed that the FBI first opened a counterterrorism investigation into al 

Bayoumi in 1998, but closed it in 1999. The article also stated "Mr. Bayoumi's employment 

records, which are in the hands of U.S. investigators, link him to the Saudi government."9 In 2016 

the Obama administration declassified portions of Part IV of the Joint Inquiry, which has become 

5~827-1 (AAA), AttachmentC. 
6~ttachment E (Defense Request for Discovery: DR-3 10-WBA, dated 5 June 2017). The 
redacted po1tions of the FBI ECF searches include marking labels that are consistent with FOIA 
exceptions for why information is not produced . For example, b6 is a privacy exception, a 
consistent redaction throughout this document in where a name or birth date would seem to exist. 

7~. 

8 (LS Attachment F (Prosecution Response to Requests for Discovery: DR-283-WBA, DR-284-
WBA, DR-310-WBA, DR-311-\VBA, DR-322-WBA, DR-343-WBA, dated 27 April 2018). 

~ttachment G (Defense Request for Discovery: DR-322-WBA, dated 20 July 2017) at 2 . 
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known as the "28 pages." On 20 July 2017 counsel for Mr. bin' Atash requested that the 

government produce "all documents and information related to investigations of pre-9/11 

investigation of Al Bayoumi or persons associated with him" to include "all documents and 

information, related to employment records of Al Bayoumi," and "all documents and information 

reporting, citing, analyzing, assessing, discussing, or making recommendations or decisions or 

issuing orders or directives related to, any of the above-requested documents." 10 On 18 August 

2017, the government responded to DR-322-WBA, stating it was acti ng on its due diligence and 

would respond to the discovery request accordingly.11 On 27 April 2018, the government denied 

Mr. bin 'Atash's discovery request.12 

d. ~ n March 2015, an unclassified version of the report of the Congressionally­

mandated "9/11 Review Commission" was released. 13 This commission was authorized by 

Congress to conduct an external review of the FBI's performance in implementing the original 

9/ 11 Commission's recommendations and to assess new evidence. 14 The 9/1 1 Review 

Commission produced "The FBI: Protecting the Homeland in the 21st Century," which discusses 

the implementation of the 9/11 Commission's recommendations, but also analyzes new 

information that was not available at the time of the original 9/11 Commission's Report. 15 Based 

IO "f!t!1,l d, 

11~ ttachment H (Government Response to Defense Request for Discovery: DR-322-WBA, 
dated 18 August 2017). 
1~ttachment F. 
13~ Attachment I (Defense Request for Discovery: DR-329-WB A, dated 12 September 2017). 
1~ datl . 

15~-
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on this new information, Mr. bin 'Atash requested unredacted copies of all classified versions of 

the 9/1 1 Review Commission report; all supporting documents, reports, intelligence briefings, 

chronologies, digests, subfile team documents including research or analysis .Memorandum for 

Records (MFRs) and the like and submissions to the Review Commission, and other information 

used to create "Chapter V: New Information Related to the 9/11 Attacks;" unredacted copies of all 

interviews regarding the 9/ 11 attacks, the conspiracy to commit them, or persons alleged to have 

been involved or potentially involved in the conspiracy, as found in the 9/ 11 Review Commission 

report, Appendix B; Unredacted copies of all briefing materi als, and notes of all briefi ngs, 

regarding the 9/11 attacks, the conspiracy to commit them, or persons alleged to have been 

involved or potentially involved in the conspiracy, as found in the 9/1 1 Review Commission 

report, Appendix A; and an unredacted copy of the MFR, dated 24 October 2014, cited in footnotes 

337 and 338 on page 103 of the unclassified version of the 9/11 Review Commission report. 16 On 

27 April 2018, the government denied Mr. bin ' Atash 's discovery request.17 

e. ~On or about 31 December 2013, Judicial Watch obtained via a FOIA request a 

number of FBI documents pertaining to al Hazmi, al Mihdhar, and al Bayoumi, and published the 

documents on their website. On 3 October 2017, Mr. bin 'Atash requested through counsel 

complete and unredacted copies of all documents included or represented by deleted page 

16fd,-/d. at 3. 
1~ttachment F. 
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information sheets in the PDF file on the Judicial Watch website. 18 The government denied Mr. 

bin.jA.1':J:sh's request. 19 

6. ~aw and Argument: 

~ Omar al-Bayoumi is a key player in the charged 9/11 conspiracy, and the 

govet'hment should ordinarily produce information about him- as any other alleged co­

conspirator-as material to the preparation of the defense. Yet the government has not done so, 

producing redacted versions of some relevant documents and withholding others. The documents, 

even if classified, are relevant and helpful to the defense, and the military commission should order 

the government to produce them to the defense. 

~ BI Discove,y 

~ o address the state of discovery surrounding al Bayoumi, it is important to 

understand the government's approach to FBI discovery. In the course of the 9/1 1 investigation, 

the FBI conducted several hundred thousand interviews, resulting in over 165,000 FD-302s.20 In 

the only other American 9/11-related prosecution, the government produced most of those FD-

302s to the defense. 21 Here, the government has chosen to produce less than 15.000 FBI 

investigative documents to the defense, 22 claiming that the other 90% are irrelevant. The 

18~ Attachment J (Defense Request for Discovery: DR-343-WBA, dated 3 October 2017). 
19~ttachment F. 
2~ nofficial/Unauthenticated Transcript of 17 September 2019 at 25786. 
21~ d. at 25786-87. 
22~/d. at 25788. 
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government also redacted many thousands of items of information from the 302s it produced, also 

claiming the information is irrelevant.23 

(@elJ:';'H ff;IJ In 2013, the government produced a first tranche of about 9200 pages of 

FBI documents with all first names and contact information redacted. 24 One of these documents 

was a key interview by Special Agent Abigail Perkins (who also interrogated Mr. al Baluchi and 

Mr. al Hawsawi) of a witness identified as " [REDACTED] BASHI," who was involved under­

the-table cash payments from the Saudi Arabian Presidency Civil Aviation ("PCA," the equivalent 

of the Federal Aviation Administration) through various contractors, including Dallah Avco and 

Ercan.25 

(@Ml!HH C) After Mr. al Baluchi objected to the highly redacted FBI discovery, the 

government produced a second tranche of about 10,000 pages of FBI documents. 26 These 

documents were less redacted overall, but still heavily redacted information regarding al-

23~When Mr. al Baluchi objected to these redactions, the government confitmed that they are 
based on relevance claims rather than assertions of privilege. See AE16 l (AAA) Defense Motion 
to Require the Government to Comply with MCRE 506 Regarding Redaction of Unclassified 
Discovery, Attachment F. 
2~ o be clear, this tranche covered a variety of investigative topics, not just al-Bayoumi. 
25~ttachment D at MEA-FBI-00006724. 
26~ e second tranche also covered a variety of investigative topics, not just al-Bayoumi. 
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Jr.:;:,L~-:: ,f L:'.t t;1tf 
Bayoun1J.27 Here. is a sa:m:i::He paragraph from .a 302 the governme.rtt r.e.-pr.od11c.ed in the second 

tranche:i& 

- aid that on _so~e occasionsllllll:1ad seen unklfll 
males UM wearing turbans gomg into AL-BA YOUMi's apartment 
was shown an ar~ ive photographs depicting five males of nii • -
eastern descant - recognized photograph number 3 three and 

number 4 f:our. Photograph$ 3 and 4 depicted l<HALI~. 
ALMIH DHAR and HANI S. H. HAN~FOUR respedive!y. - stated Umt UM 
number S. had visited Al-BA YOUMI a tew times iii the past On 011e 
occasion~ in. June-·· ·. · hile Al-BAYOUMI was aw&¥ on trave!5 UM #4 
visited BAGADEFL 'id not know where UMs 3 and 4 lived or 
whether they came mm ne same apartment complex, 

These r.edacti,0ns are all in the or(ginal;. to this day, Mr, al Baluchi does not know the identity of 

the \vitne.ss who saw a:I-Bayoumi, at-Mihdhar, and Ranjo:ur together 

~ t th e time the governrnent made these dis.closures, it\vas. not even .clear that lack 

of hostili.ties was a triaJ defense/9 mpch less that some Qf the defenclants wonl<;l adyance i t As the 

theories of defense r.natured, Mr, bin 'Ata-sl1 in particular. pursued doc:tnnents ·regar.dfog.al-Bayo:unri 

27~ for conve.pienc:e, Mr, .al Baluchi an{{ Mr, hin 'Atash have produce.4 a spr.eadsh~t of 
docurt1euts. they c.onsider related to al-HayonmJ, See Attachment K, Most of these d.o.curoenis 
.contain redactio11s, aud the government ,shOJ..ild pro.duce 11nre.dacted copies of the documents or 
obtain judicial authorization for deletions under MCRE .505 or 506, 
28 .... Attachment D at MEA-FBI-11991 through -92, The first production; with the word 
"REDACTED" instead. of b lock redactions, can be found at Attachment .D at MEA-F'.Bl~000Q0239, 
29~ ee AE488I Ruling: (Corrected Copy). (addressing the legal significance o.fhostilities for the 
first time on 31 May 2017), 
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Jc:.:1x::1 ·.·i ~~: .• ;<: .. :c; 
and the Saudi connection to 9/11 in more detail, but the government denied his requests without 

further production. 

~ del Rafeea & Omar. al BayQwni 

(Cut,,~JH~') Omar al Bayoumi has been connected to the investigation of 9/11 , and Mr. 

al Baluchi in particular, since the very beginning of tne FBI's efforts. On 17 September 2001, FBI 

agents interviewed Adel Rafeea, who explained that he knew h~jackers Nawaf al-Hazmi (here 

called Nawat) and Khalid al Mihdhar (here called Khal id al Barbi) though al-Bayoumi, whom he 

believed to be a Saudi government agent:30 

, SCJFI( '.FRP 
\VVJ./ /J.J. '"t V·J' 

Both NAWAF and KHALID AL HARB! r~vad In an apartment 
complex. off of Mount A!iian AvemJe and Balboa Avenue in San Qjegov 
The apattment complex was behind the Burger King !ocated on Balboa 
Avenue near the lsiamic Center. RAFEEA visited their apartment 
once for a dirmer which had r1tnnerous other guests from the ls!amie 
Center. One of the other guests in attendance was identified as 
OMAR. OMAR used to ~ive h1 San Diego but had moved with his family 
to the United Kingdom. 

OMAR was thought to be an employee of the Saudi Arabian 
govemment. RAFEEA explained that the Saudi Arabian government 
sends money to mosques throughout the wodd. The government also 
wrn send pe-rsons to the same rnosques to observe Saudi citLums tor 
any signs ct d1ssidet,t behavior. OMAR was thought to have been one 
of these observers by RAFEEA and others at the Islamic Center. 

30~ AE628CC (AAA) (Corrected Copy) Notice of Exhibits, Attachment H at MEA-FBI-
0O013343. These paragraphs come from the second, less~redacted production of this 302. 
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Jc:.:1x::1 ·.·i ~~: .• ;<: .. :c; 
(Cl'.!Jil)Uh) 1n the same interview, Rafeea told the FBI that al-Hamzi had asked him to 

have money wired to his (Rafeea"s) bank account.31 At the same t ime Rafeea provided the first 

investigative lead regarding al-Bayoumi, he also provided the first investigative lead regarding Mr. 

al Baluchi (charged as Ali Abdul-Aziz Ali):32 

(CUD,114 CJ 

A total ot $5,000.00 was wired to RAFEE.A's account from 
Royal Ba.nk of Canada. 180 Wellington Street West. 8th Floor, 
Toronto, Ontario Canada. M5J 1~J1. A tee of $19.50 Vlas charged fro 
the wire and the rema!nlng balance of $4,98050 was deposited into 
RAFEEArs account The originator of the wire· was Hsted as ALI. 
P.O. Box 16958 of DubaL A fax m.Jmber was listed as 0506745651 . 
RAFE EA was expecUng tlle wire transfer to come from Saudi Arab!a~ 
not DubaL NAWAF AL HARB! explained the money· had come from Dtibai 
because ALI had owed his brother rnone.y., 

(8lMW@ Pl; The next day, Rafeea followed up through his attorney with the 

information that, "OMAR AL BAYOUMI brought NA WAF and KHALDl AL HARBI from the 

Los Angeles area to San Diego. AL BA YOUMI hosted the party at NA W AF and KHALID AL 

HARBl's apa1tment in San Diego."33 Rafeea also provided the FBI with a lead that al-Bayoumi 

was in the United Kingdom at the time of the interview.34 

31 ~ d. at MEA-FBl-000013341. 
32 erv'5 JJ. at MEA-FBI-00013342; see also Unofficial/Unauthenticated Transcript of 18 September 
2019 at 26090~ lJnqfficial/Unauthenticated Transcript of 19 Septeml:,er 2019 at 26143-44. 
33~628CC, Att. Hat MEA-FBI-00013340. 
34 
... d. at MEA-FBl-00013343. 
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Jr.:;:,L~-:: ,f L:'.t t;1tf 
~ is money transfer is one (>ffiye at .tb~ hean ,of the government's case against Mi:. 

at Baluoh.L It is charged as Overt.Act#41: 

4L On or ltQput.A.p:ril t6. :WOO~ AU Abdtil Azb:: i\0 tt;.t11~fortt<l .,ppnt(im~tu.t!J~ $5.ono. 
h,i, NtNl~tf i~tHit~,ntiJ;AA #77). th~i1~gh ,ithltd. :part)\ ht.S)iJt Dfo:go. (~lifo:rt~ht · 

The "thir~ -partyl' is Rafeea> whom al-Bayollm:i intr9dufeci tp al-Hazmi. Tb.e. government has 

already introduc.¢d evidence. ofthis )11on:ey t.rWtsfer· ag;ainst Mt a;I Bal:ucbi, ~$ and is e~;pected to do 

so again at trial. Rafeea is. a government witness for tria'I. ]Ii 

.(!8l'.'-91!(ltF113 FBI agents ques1:ioned Rafeea about al-Bayo1,u:nl again on ,21 'Septe.mb:e.r 

2001.37 Rafoaa told the FBl that, "AL BAYOUMI appearedio have regular contactwith the. Si}udi 

Arabiac9n$t1Jate in Lo~ Angeles1 Califomia.';38 On 30 September 2001, FBI agents questioned 

Rafeaa .about an associate named Osama. 39 The FBI did not othernris!:} questio1\ Rafe11.a ibmit al~ 

B.ayo.utni's conne.otions to the Saudi government. 

(84Jt,V1U"c'5 The government has produced redacted versions of documents 

surrounding the immediate investigation of the connection be.tween al:-Bayounti. and .al-Ha.znti/aI­

Mihdhar ihat Rafeea. described: al-Bayoumi's housing assistance to al-Hazmi and .a1-Mibdhar at 

the Parkw9oq. Apartments40 an:c! the party Ra:fe.ea des~rjbe4, Tµe investigatiQo .qf Rafeea.~s 

:1S et,1) See, e.g., Unofficial/Ui:lautqeptjc~ted Transc,ript o:f.J () September 2019 at 2543,3, 25~85-96. 
3~ E68.2 (GOV) P.to,1,osed Ttial Witnesse.s #125. 
31~ ttachrnent D at MEA-FBI-00023985. 
38~ rf at ME.A-FB1~00023986. 

39~ d: at MEA~FBI~00023872-. 
4~ ee; e.g .• Jd. atMEA-FBl-00000:832, -5596., -7661, -17710, -18967. 

12 
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;:::r~;:] i.L-:1 ~·;: ~~: .. ~·-~: .. : ,~ 4 
information led to interviews of others who knew al-Hazmi and al-Mihdhar: Omar Bakarbashat,4 1 

Ramez Noaman, 42 and Mohdar Abdullah. 43 The military commission should order the 

government to produce unredacted copies of these documents. 

~ pinoff investigations 

(CUM'HfV:, On 2 1 September 200 l , "British authori ties arrested OJvIAR AHMED AL-

BAYOUMI, who is linked to KHALID AL-MIDHAR (AA Flt. #77) and NA W AF AL-HAZMI 

(AA Flt #77) via lease agreement. . . . A computer was seized from AL-BA YOUMI at the time of 

his arrest."44 On 17 September 2004, a party the government has not disclosed (believed to be 

New Scotland Yard) submitted 18 CD-ROMs "regarding Bayoumi's computer" to the FBI 

laboratory. 45 The government has not disclosed the results of the examination, or any other 

evidence turned over from British authori ties to the FBI or CIA as a result of the arrest and search 

of al-Bayoumi. 

(@~i, J\ team of 9/l 1 Commission and FBI investigators interviewed al-Bayoumi in 

Saudi Arabia in 2003.46 Al-Bayoumi claimed that he received a regular salary, tuition, and living 

41 ~ ttachment D at MEA-FBI-00012580, -12587; cf T. 9/18119 at 26098-105; AE628DD at 
MEA-FBI-00023662. 
42~628CC, Att. Hat MEA-FBI-00015065. 
43 ~ ttachment D at MEA-FBI-00001426, -10082; cf AE628SSS (AAA), Defense Notice of 
Exhibits, Attachment G at MEA-FBI-00023761. (FBI-CIA cable regarding Abdullah). 
44~ttachment L at MEA-HJK-00020591. 
4~ Attachment Mat MEA-RAD-00002789. 
46~ Attachment D at MEA-FBI-00024083. The redacted 9/1 1 Commission report of the same 
interview, which the government did not produce in discovery, is located at AE827-1, Att. D. 
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;:::r~;:] i.L-:1 ~·;: ~~: .. ~·-~: .. : ,~ 4 
expenses from PCA and Dallah Avco.47 He said that he met al-Hazmi and al-Mihdhar by chance, 

and helped them find an apartment and hosted a party they attended.48 They also interviewed 

Fahad al-Thumairy, al-Bayoumi's reported contact at the Saudi embassy, but the FBI did not 

re are a 302 which described al-Thumai 's statements.49 

~ nvestigation into al-Bayoumi 's connection to the Saudi government 

{ll)L ,'ft <5,1} Other than redacted 302s of his immediate associates in San Diego- many 

of whom though he was a Saudi spy 52- the government has only produced one document 

regarding the investigation into links between al-Bayoumi and the Saudi government: Special 

47~ttachment D at :NIEA-FBI-00024083. 
4~ d.at 24086. 
49 ,- , _d. at NIEA-FBI-00007002. 

52~ oint Inquiry at 416, 424 ("A former Assistant Special Agent in Charge in San Diego 
testified that the FBI received "numerous, I would say half a dozen" reports from individuals who 
bel ieved that al Bayoumi was a Saudi intelligence officer."). 
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Jc:.:1x::1 ·.·i ~~: .• ;<: .. :c; 
Agent Perkins' interview of "[REDACTED] BASHI."53 Bashi told Special Agent Perkins that 

Bayoumi was paid between ten and fifteen thousand dollars in cash per month through contractors 

on behalf of the Saudi agency PCA. Here is a sample paragraph from Special Agent Perkins' 302 

regarding the al Bayoumi investigation, which illustrates the redactions:54 

\'-"V.11 / .U. '4,. / 

BASHI was asked whether he knew a man by the name o f 
[REDACTED} A!-B.ayoumis and he advised that Ai-Bayoumi was a student 
in fREDA.CTEDl. BASHt stat=ed he ,,vas aware that [REDACTED} Hannah 
provided [REDACTED] Al-Bayoumi approximately $1 OJlOO in cash per 
monH1 at the behest of At-Salmi during the time that he (Harman) 
had the contract wm1 PCA.. BASHl was a\Vare that in order to 

53 ~ ttachment D at MEA-FBI-00006724. 
5~ttachment D at MEA-FBI-00006725-26. Although the government re-produced some less 
redacted 302s in response to AE161 (AAA), the government never produced any less-redacted 
version of this 302. The government has also not produced any 302s regarding interviews of 
"[REDACTED] Coombs;' "[REDACTED] Hannah," or the other obvious investigative targets 
identified in the "[REDACTED) BASHI" 302. 
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Jr.:;:,L~-:: ,f L:'.t t;1tf 

conceal these cash payments to A!'-Bayoumi, Hanna used cash 
genemted by his car 1,vash business and a diner he o·wned to funnel 
these payments to AI-BayoumL AddU!onally, [REDACTEOJ Al-Salrni at 
PCA sh-nHarly provided a monthly strpend to At .. Bayourni of 
approximately $5,000 per rnonth, BASHI was not sure Vl<'h:etner those 
stipends were paf:d slrnultaneousfy or not BASHI advise d that 
A!-Bayoumr was paid a salary from PCA and his Joh title was 
Accounts .Auditor, even though he dtd not actua'lfy wurn there. The 
payrnent of AH3ayoumi's sa.lary \\vas hand.led by payrolf BASHI 
advlsed Uiat he was aware of these payments to Al~Bayoumi , but '#as 
not directly involved with them.. When asked \VhY Al-SatrnJ WO U!d 
feel an)1 obHga1ion to take care of A!-Bayoumi, BASH! sum1ise<l that 
Al-Bayouml had either -a family connection \Yhereby a favor was 
caUed in to .Al-Salmi to take care of him or that .AH3ayutirni had 
something t• hold over son1eone1s he~d causing these payrnents. to b.e 
made. BASH! stated that these payments \·Vere handted on a personal 
tevet and did not to his knov~,tedge- have the sanctioning or 
invotvernent of the Saudi Government. BASHI also stated that 
another lncenttve for Al-Salm! to take care -of Al~B.ay ourr1i was a 
rumor that he (A{~Bayoumi) \Vas slated to take over an upper level 
managernent position held by [REDACTED] Karn, aka • ., [REDACTEDj' at 
PCA. 

~ n the discovery~ this reda~te.d 302 exists in a vacuµm; tb.e. government has nqt 

:produced MY docu,tnents setting leads ot sho.,ving.how other interviews led Specia:J Agent Perkins 

to 8-ashi. The government has. not produced documentation of any interviews after the Bashi 

intervtew, of Flan.nab, .Coomb~r al..:Sahui or others id~ntifi,~d Qy Ba.shi a.s involved in S.a.ucii 

payments to al-B.ayo.uoi.i. The government has no.t produced .any reports of investigations into 

Dall.ah Avco, Ercan, PCA or any other organization. The discovery produced shows the 

information .about al Sayoumi is material .to th!:l prepa.rafam of the defense; .the mil.it:ary 

conlfi1ission. should .order the go.vetnment to produce. the reinainder. 
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~e Jofr1t Inquiry 

~ -Bayoumi's significance to the 9/11 conspiracy is not a defense hypothetical. 

The Joint Inquiry into Intelligence Community Activities Before and After the Terrorist Attacks 

of September 11, 2001 (Joint Inquiry) concluded that, "While in the United States, some of the 

September l l hijackers were in contact with, and received support or assistance from, individual 

who may be connected to the Saudi Government."55 Mr. al Baluchi and Mr. bin ' Atash have asked 

for records that they could use at triaJ to prove that statement; the government has provided some 

but withheld others. 

~Ir. bin 'Atash specifically asked for al-Bayoumi's employment records,56 which 

the Joint Inquiry found significant. Al Bayoumi met al Hazmi and al Mihdhar on or about February 

2000. Based on employment records the government has not produced, the Joint Inquiry 

concluded that his declared support increased substantially in April 2000 from $465 a month to 

$3,700 a month, two months after the hijackers arrived in San Diego, and decreased slightly in 

December 2000 to $3,200 a month, and stayed at the same level until August 2001.57 

~ imilarly, Mr. bin ' Atash requested telephone records the Joint Inquiry considered 

important. According to the Joint Inquiry, Bayoumi called telephones that were associated with 

the Saudi Government almost 100 times between January and May 2000: three individuals from 

the Saudi Embassy in Washington, D.C, two individuals at the Saudi Arabian Cultural Mission in 

55~ oint Inquiry at 415. 
56~ttachment G (DR-322-WBA). 
57~ oint Inquiry at 416,425. 
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Washington D.C, and three individuals at the Saudi Consulate in Los Angeles.58 Additionally, the 

FBI concluded that "after an exhaustive translations [sic] of Bayoumi ' s documents, it is clear that 

in Bayoumi's correspondence he is providing guidance to young Muslims and some of his writings 

can be interpreted as jihadist."59 

~ FOIA release which Mr. bin ' Atash provided to the government as the basis for 

a discovery request explains the origin of some of this information. Mr. bin 'Atash requested an 

unredacted copy of a 2012 document summarizing FBI " references regarding possible ties of AL­

BAYOUMI to the Saudi Arabian government" as well as the documents referenced. 60 The 

document explains a 27 September 2001 search of al-Bayoumi's office that provided evidence of 

his contacts at the Saudi embassy and his phone calls to those contacts.61 

.-,rI'he Joint Inquiry is also the creator of a summary of Saudi-related information 

known as the "28 Pages,"62 originally withheld from the public as classified. The 28 Pages have 

now been released to the public in redacted form, but the defense has no deeper understanding of 

the Joint' Inquiry's summary than the general public. The military commission should order the 

government to produce the unredacted 28 Pages, or at least obtain judicial authorization under 

MCRE 505(t) for the withholding. Although the 28 Pages constitute a Joint Inquiry summary 

s~ d. 
59~ d. at 425. 

~ ttachmentE. Oddly, the last entry in the 2012 summary refers to a 15 May 2002 interview 
about al-Bayoumi ' s "ghost" employment, six months before Special Agent Perkins' 14 November 
2002 interview of Bashi. 

6l 'f!f!!'!'/d. 
6~ttachment N. 
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rather than original documents, the defense in this case has the option to introduce such official 

conclusions under MCRE 803(b) despite its hearsay nature. 

-rtft'FBI documents 

~ n addition to those reviewed by the Joint Inquiry, other FBI sources support the 

view that the government has not made a complete disclosure of responsive al-Bayoumi 

documents. Both FOIA-released documents and defense-conducted interviews show the existence 

of more documents than the government has produced. 

3 The Joint Inquiry reports that the FBI 

closed its counterintelligence investigation in 1999, predating the arrival of al-Hamzi and al­

Mihdhar in the United States.64 

~ hrough the investigation of thousands of leads, the Los Angeles FBI team 

"determined that Thumairy [at the Saudi Los Angeles consulate] and another Saudi employee who 

we believed was a Saudi intelligence agent, Omar al-Bayoumi . . . were active participants in a 

terror cell associated with al Qaeda that provided substantial fi nancial and logistic support to 

Hazmi and Mihdhar." 65 The investigative team based its conclusion that "Bayoumi was an 

undercover Saudi intelligence officer" in part on "the fact that he was paid by Saudi Arabia with 

laundered funds in a manner typical of clandestine arrangements used by a foreign intelligence 

64~ oint Inquiry Report at 174. 
65""1'Attachment C at 2. 
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agency."66 The government has only produced one 302 regarding investigation of laundered 

payments, although it is likely that more exist. 

~Other FBI materials tie al-Bayoumi to Anwar al-Aulaqi, whom the United States 

later killed in a drone strike. Pasquale J. D' Amura, the Executive Director for Counterterrorism 

and Counterintelligence testified in an October 9, 2002 hearing that "we've been talking with ... 

Government about collection on an individual named ... who has ties to al Qa'ida, who has ties to 

Bayoumi." A document released under FOIA but not produced by the government in discovery, 

although heavily redacted, shows the existence of pin register data connecting al-Bayoumi and al­

Aulaqi.67 

~ iscovery standards 

~ .Jnder the Rules for Military Commissions, a defendant is entitled to discovery of 

all documents or other tangible i terns that are "material to the preparation of the defense,"68 or that 

"reasonably tend[) ... to negate the guilt of the accused of an offense charged; or. .. [r]educe the 

degree of guilt of the accused with respect to an offense charged; or. .. reduce the punishment"69 

imposed after conviction. Specifically, documents within the government's possession are 

discoverable if they are helpful to the preparation of defense or exculpatory. 70 Information is 

66 ~ d. 

67 
.... Attachment Oat A WLAKl-2329. 

6~.M.C. 701(c)(1)- (2). 
69~ .M.C. 70l(e)(l). 
70~ .M.C. 701(c)(1)-(3); Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963). 
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helpful to the defense if there is a strong indication it will play an important role in uncovering 

admissible evidence; assist in impeachment; corroborate testimony; or aid in witness preparation.71 

~Rule for Military Commission (R.M.C.) 70l(j) establishes the standard for 

discovery in military courts: "Each party shall have adequate opportunity to prepare its case and 

no party may unreasonably impede the access of another party to a witness or evidence." In passing 

the Military Commissions Act (MCA) of 2009, Congress mandated this process.72 An accused is 

entitled to inspect both exculpatory and inculpatory evidence. 73 Under the Sixth Amendment, an 

accused also has the right to conduct a full and fair examination of witnesses.74 

~To show materiality under R.M.C. 701(c) ""is not a heavy burden," id.; rather, 

evidence is material as long as there is a strong indication that it will " play an important role in 

uncovering admissible evidence, aiding witness preparation, corroborating testimony, or assisting 

impeachment or rebuttal."75 The defendant must show that the requested evidence "bears some 

abstract logical relationship to the issues in the case ... There must be some indication that the 

7 1~ nited States v. Lloyd, 992 F.2d 348, 35 1 (D.C. Cir. 1963). 
72~ ee IO U. S.C §949j ("The opportunity to obtain witnesses and evidence shall be comparable 
to the opportunity available to a criminal defendant in a court of the United States under article ill 
of the Constitution."). 
7~ ee Brady v. Ma,yland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963); United Statesv. Kern, 22 M.J. 49, 51 (C.M.A. 
1986); see generally, Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 437 (1995) ("the individual prosecutor has a 
duty to learn of any favorable evidence known to the others acting on the government's behalf in 
the case, including the police."). 
74~ ee Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400, 405 (1965) ("There are few subj ects, perhaps, upon 
which this Court and other courts have been more nearly unanimous than in their expressions of 
belief that the right of confrontation and cross-examination is an essential and fundamental 
requirement for the kind of fair trial which is this counhy's constitutional goal."). 
75~ Jnited States v. Felt, 491 F. Supp. 179, 186 (D.D.C. 1979). 
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pretrial disclosure of the disputed evidence would [enable] the defendant significantly to alter the 

quantum of proof in his favor. "76 

~ elevance and helpfulness 

~ ocuments linking al-Bayoumi to the 9/11 conspiracy and Saudi Arabia will help 

Mr. al Baluchi and lvlr. bin ' Atash present a full defense at trial. Whether called materiality and 

exculpatory value, or relevance and helpfulness, the key discovery question is how documents may 

assist the defense. First, the documents will assist in cross-examining the government's witnesses 

at trial. Second, the documents will support the defense that the United States and al Qaeda were 

not engaged in an armed conflict during the alleged pre-attack conspiracy. Finally, the documents 

will support an argument that Mr. al Baluchi and Mr. bin 'Atash should receive a sentence less 

than death. 

~ Initially, the government has given notice that it will call some of the witnesses 

with information about al-Bayoumi at trial. Rafeaa, Special Agent Jacqueline Maguire, and 

Special Agent Perkins, for example, are all on the government's witness list. 77 

76~ /oyd, 992 F .2d at 3 51. 
77~ 682 (GOV). 
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~ Second, the requested information about al-Bayoumi will support the larger 

narrative regarding the lack of hostilities between the United States and al Qaeda. 

0 The requested discovery would help the defense develop and present this theory, 

which is already fairly robust. 

@IJUtlfll f!J) TLird, at the very least, the requested evidence will assist the defense to 

develop and present support for the argument that al-Bayoumi is an equally culpable co­

conspirator who will not face the death penalty. Al-Bayoumi was arrested in the UK and released; 

al-Thumairy was deported but did not otherwise face prosecution. Yet al-Bayoumi provided far 

more in-person support to al-Hamzi, al-Mihdhar, and possibly Hanjour81 than Mr. al Baluchi or 

Mr. bin 'Attash are alleged to have done. The existence of equally culpable co-conspirators who 

will not face death is a classic arf,'1.lment in mitigation of sentence, and will be available to some 

defendants if the government produces appropriate discovery. 

81~ Attachment D at MEA-FBl-11991 through -92 (redacted document connecting al­
Bayoumi and Hanjour). 
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~ As this case moves through the pre-trial process, the defendants are sharpening 

their investigative focus and theories of defense in preparation for litigation milestones and 

eventual trial. As theories of defense harden, the government must respond with appropriate 

discovery rather than rely on 2013-14 general discovery produced only in redacted format. In this 

situation, the military commission should order the government to produce evidence regarding al­

Bayoumi and closely associated individuals and organizations. 

7. ~ral Argument: Mr. al Baluchi and Mr. bin ' Atash respectfully request oral argument 

to support this motion. 

8. ~itnesses: None at this time. 

9. ~ertificate of Conference: The government opposes this motion, as stated in more 

detail in its discovery responses. 

10. ~ttachments: 

A. ~ Certificate of Service (U) 

B. 

C. ~Declaration of Stephen Moore, dated 15 September 2017 (U) 

Filed wtth TJ 
21 July 2021 

D. ~ A-FBI-00000239-240 (CUI//INV) 
~ A-FBI-00000832-833 (CUI//INV) 
~ IBA-FBI-0000 1426-1429 (CUI//INV) 
~ A-FBI-00005596-5597 (CUI//INV) 
~ IBA-FBl-00006724-6727 (CUii/INV) 
tU} ~IBA-FBI-00007002-7003 (CUI//INV) 

~ A-FBI-00007661-7662 (CUI//INV) 
~ IBA-FBl-00010082 (CUI//INV) 
~ A-FBI-0001 1991-1 1992 (CUI//INV) 
~ A-FBI-00012580-12586 (CUI//INV) 
~MEA-FBI-00012587-12589 (CUI//INV) 
~ A-FBI-00016236 (CUI//INV) 
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~ fEA-FBl-00018976 (CUI//INV) 
~ A-FBI-00023872-23873 (CUI//INV) 
~ fEA-FBI-00023985-23987 (CUI) 
~ A-FBI-00024083-24093 (CUI) 

E. ~ efense Request for Discovery: DR-3 10-WBA, dated 5 June 2017 (U) 

F. ~ rosecution Response to Requests for Discovery: DR-283-WBA, DR-284-
WBA, DR-310-WBA, DR-311 -WBA, DR-322-WBA, DR-343-WBA, dated 27 
April 2018 (U) 

G. ~ efense Request for Discovery: DR-322-WBA, dated 20 July 2017 (U) 

H. ~ Government Response to Defense Request for Discovery: DR-322-WBA, 
dated 18 August 20 I 7 (U) 

I. ~ efense Request for Discovery: DR-329-WBA, dated 12 September 2017 (U) 

l ~ efense Request for Discovery: DR-343-WBA, dated 3 October 2017 (U) 

K. ~ preadsheet of al-Bayoumi Related Documents (U) 

L. ~A-HJK-00020578-20596 (S//NF) 

M. ~ IEA-RAD-00002678 and MEA-RAD-00002789 (CUI) 

N. ~ oint Inquiry - 28 Pages (U) 

0. ~ AWLAKI-2329(U) 

(U} Very respectful! y, 

-.,.1s/l 
JAMES G. CONNELL, III 
Learned Counsel 

~ s// 
BENJAMIN R. FARLEY 
Defense Counsel 

~ ounsel for Mr. al Baluchi 
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CHERYL T. BORMANN 
Learned Counsel 

~ sf/ 
WILLIAM R. MONTROSS, JR. 
Detailed Defense Counsel 

~ / s/ I 
JAYS. PEER 
Major, USAF 
Detailed Defense Counsel 

~ ounsel for Mr. bin 'Atash 
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1111fi!!!i!CERTIFlCA TE OF SERVICE 

.,._ certify that on the 2 1st day of July, 202 1, I electronically filed the foregoing 

document with the Clerk of the Court and served the foregoing on all counsel of record by 

email. 
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M-INT-00002373 
FC-302 (Rev. 10-6-95) 
. 1 .. 
09/1712001 
at investigation cm 09l17 /2001 
Date clictatet1 Fi!e # 
by 
FEOERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Date of u-anscrip!ion 
On Septi,mner 17. 200·1, !REDACTED] (protec1 idenmy). 
b-Orn [REDACTED], [REDACTED! !dentrn<aitlon [REDACTED), residing 
a\ [RED/,CTED], W!eph<lne 
numbt1r !RECACTEC:jwa,; in!er,ir,wed in apartment f P.EOACTEDl, by $pecia; 
Agents of tM Federal Bum~u of lnw,stig~ti<ln. After acM$ing !REDACTED! of me natme ,:,; (he intervie-w. [REDACTED] provided the 
following 
information: 
[RE:OACTEO] spoke mcsUy in Spani,h. and spoke limited Engiisl1. 
[REDACTED]'s i:>rcken Enlis;1 and Spani,;11 was translated t,y lier neigtib,>r 

{REDACTEDjRamcs of Apa:'tm,mt [REDACTED}. 
[REOACTEOJ was !>Mwn two single phO•.ograr,ns of [REDACTED)ALBAYOUMI 

and [REOACTE.DJBAGADER. [REDACTED] recognir.cd the photographs 
of both individuals and indica1ed tMt tlley oom lived in tl',e 
Apartment across from tM [REDACTF...Oj {ar,artmMt {REDACTED]) 
[REOACTEO) sta,a;J that i;er sen r;layect with th6 SO;) o! ALBA YOUMI 

and 8AGADER. [REDACTED] !:new Al.-8AYOUMI and 8AGAOER trircvgh h,,r 
casual conversations with !heir son aM occasional contacts with 
lhe pamnf:,, Tl:e !ast lim<i [REDACTED} had se<1n BAYOUM! was ?.t !he pool. 
[REDACIED] recaH:; one time tM! Al·BAYOUMl's sen hM 1:ome fo 
the &wimmin~1 poot !ocated in the apartment complf3:x. direcHy in 
front of Al-BA YOUMl's apamnent (apartmr,rn #[REDACTED]). AL-BAYOUMI totd 
[REDACTEOJ that "1my father has a meetlr'lg with ~nomer man and his 1Tt0ttu3'r 

is :n the hiiusll." 
[REDACTED] believed that April 2001 was the !BS\ time [REDACTED] had 

spoken to .AL-BAYOUML AL-BAYOUM! told (RF..DACTF..DJ that h<l was going to 
travel for three weeks. [REDACTED] has bt<en a resident of Pmkwor.~J 
Apartment Hornes !or obcu\ 7 (seven) year~. During the last t'ew 
ynars [REOt,CTEOJ said tt;a1 she saw AL-BAYOUMl's kids vmile mey were in 
ma pool. 
[REDACTED) sr:td mat on sorne occa:;;ons sJ1c had !tCt:n unknown 

males {UM) wearing twtans goin,1 into AL-8.AYOUMl's apaitmem. [REDACTED] 
Wf!S shown an array of five photogn~phs depicting live 1rm:es of mldeastem 
cte=nt. [REDACTED] recognized pl1ctograpl1 n~mber 3 (three) and 
r EDACTEOl 

SA Robert F. Sr,au! 
S.A.. E!vis Teu Ulutanua 
TMs. do cu meat cor.tsins. rtei!tiGt rnCCJmmemia-ticns nor eoncluskms of Hie FBI. !t is the propstty cf the FBI and is !Otlneli to your 1:1gency. 
~ to be dis\rib<i\ca out.5ide your ag,1ncy. 

~ ofFD-302 of 209i':7/2001 fi,EDACTED] [RED AC TED] 
number 4 (four) Phet.ograplls 3 and 4 d!lpiCl<ld [REOACTED]AI.MIHOHAR and [REDACTED!. [REOACTED]HAN.!OlJR resp<>ctively . 
!REDACTED) $lated that UM 
nurnb<ir :i hail visited Al.-8/\YOUMI a few tirn,, s in ih<l past On one 
occasion, in June 2001, wt,~e AL·BAYOUMi was away on travei. UM #4 
visited 2'AGADER. [REDACTED] did not knew where UMs 3 Md 4 ilved or 
wt:ether they cami, from the i;mmi apartment co:-r,pli,x. 
A photograph of [REDACTEDJ!?.Al<AR!?.ASHAT was shown to [REDACTED.[. [REDACTED] 
s,a\ed that sh<! saw 8/1KAR6M,HAT cnce or twice in Febnmry 2001. 
[REOAC1"EO) stated that she saw UMs 3, ,;, 8AKAR8ASHA T, anti AL-8AYOUMI all 

togr:mer t.;f:lre . [REOACTED) &ta!m1 that !~,ere usect to be a lot of p<iople 
wl!o wore turt•ans. as if they had just corne from the Moique. wou!rJ 
visit AI .. -BAYOUML [REDACTED] rorAal!ed !lr.e unusua! UM b<lC.1use he gmw a 
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!hick lleard, wom a turt,an , was skinny, approx;mate;!y 40 ;o 45 
years of age. ond was difierent lookinq than the rest of the UMs. 
[RicOAC TED) sa;a mat BAGAOER, and her k;d,; i,;ft the apart merit 

c:Jmpiex during the secorid week of June, 2001. 
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M-INT-00021248 

SD685 S{r.tC!a! Agent (SA) Dertairo l.. R,gn<ly and SA Robert F. 
Shau!. Federal BcJ(eat: of Investigation (F81}. jRSOACTEDj Field 
OfficH, cor~ducted the tc!lowtng !IWE?St!gaHon in reiation w the 
Twin T,w,ers Bombing investigP.ticn. fREDACTECj Ratr;hfo:'d, Community 
Manager, P<>rkwood ApMrrnmt Hornes, [REDA.CTEDl, t;;lephene [REDA.CTED). pager [REDACTED). and 
{REDACTEDJ Gross, Manager, r~isk Management, Western Nation31 Property 
Management. [REDACTED!, 
telephOne [REDACTED], celiuiar tel'.!phcne (~EDACTED], 
{REDACTED], wtire inter;iewed a\ the officfJ of Pafllwood Apartment 
Homes. After being ad\r,sed of the idemrty r,f me interviewing 
ag':'nts and ·ma nature or the inter-.iew. Ratchford and Gross 
prnv;ded I.he following information: 
Acoording lo Parkwood's property man<'lgemenl records 
system. [REOAC:EO]. telephonn 
(/,REDACTED]. was rented lly [REDACTED) Al H,~i.imi ,md !REDACTED) Al Mihdha1 
in Febr.ia,y ?.OOC Al Hezim! end Al MlhctMr vvere rer,0mmeMM 10 !.he 
prope11y manage'4 by [RED.A,CTED] Al 8S}'0Ufili. afso KnVV\'' as (aka) JREDACTEDJ Al 
Bayaemi, ano1!1er former resident c! Parkwocd Apar!menl Homes. 
Bayoumi co,-sigrwr! with Al Haw ni and J,! M;t,dhar for apartrner.t 
numt;er {REDACTED!. Ai Haz.imi and A! M!Mhar vacated apa;~ment number [REDACTED] 
in June 2000. Ra;chford ctr:saitmd Al Bayoumi, Al Ha71rni. and Al 
Mihdhar as $tudents. Al 8ayoum: a:sc occasicna!ty paid the rent 
for Al Hai.irn: and Al Mihdhar ill Pml<wnCR1, 3nd ,1~.vay:, see:11er1 l<1 have 
cash available. 
Ratchford has oear. the prcpeity manager at ParkwocicJ 
Apartment Homes for three ><ears. Paikwovti Apmtment Homes cc;mains 
175 rental units. Ratchford's !mmed!ate supeMsors n9me is [REDACTF..O] 
Adr.ms, Rngional Property M,magec. 
Al Sayourni, Sociai Sacrnity Account N1;;11ller (SSA!'<') [REDACTED], oollular lefapl1one [REDACTED], re&ided In Par'l<.wooct 
,\partrnem Hnmes, apnrtment r,umber [Rl::DAC fED]. 1\i 8ayoumi moved into 
apartment number fREOACTED]wiU1 his wife am! cMdren (low-, in June 
1999. Al F%youmi viicmed apar1ment numb<lr !REDACTED] on June 23, 2001 
Ratchford reta!:ed that A~ Bayoum: or liis family rnembe:"S tiad 
menHon<id moving lo [REDACTEDJ. During Al Baym;mi's residence in 

:rrnrw 
S.A.. Oem:im L. Rigney 
SA Robert F. Shaul:rfs 
ThiS document contains neither re<:omrmmd~t:cns nor cor.clusHlOS of the F'BI. ii is the proporty ct the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
tt and its cr;ma111s afe not to tJa distr=b-ilM outside your agency. 
: -.. ,,. •r,:\ 

, <•, · , , , _, , 1 !lfF0-302 of:?09;14/2001 [REDACTED]Ratchford 
apartment number jREDACTEDl. A! 8:.,yourni woukf le~ve for tvv·o or three 
monms ~t a time. and woul!l then return to nis family. During I.he 
roost ~,wni departure by A! 8ayouml. tie w,l.'l gone for up to five 
monihs before re,uming to ti!; family ;,t Parkwocd. R .. !cMord was 
unsure wnere J\l 8uyoumi went whem he wou!d ieave t,,r mcnths at a 
time. Ai Bsyoumi and his fam:!y owed money when the)· departed in 
June 2001, and his rentaf file has bee:"! forv,arded to Resident Grcup 
Services, [REDACTED], te!e~~1011e [REDACTED]. 
a collection cor,;pnny. 
Al Bayourni spent much time eitt,er a\ o, with members oi 
lhe !s:;;mic C!lr.ter c,f [REDACTF..Oj, [REDJ,CTEDJ. Ratchford provided a copy Ci a check tl1a! Al 
t'Jayoumrs wife had written to Parl<wcod Apa:'tm,mt Homes. Sank of 
Ame:ica Check Number [REDACTEDj, acco-rnt numl:><;<r [REDACTED], 
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wm; \Wrttf:n lo Parkwood Apa,tments tn me amount of $791.96 . The 
01..ma er, tr;r, clleck was !REDACTED] Bagader, [REDACTED], telephone (REDACTED]. 
Al Bayornrn had rncvive::1 reference foes tor two :lr three 
other renters at Parkwood Apwtment riomes. The names ot those 
in:irvidual renters shouki be iocaied in thn rentff. ~le located at 
Resident Group Services .. AH cf those renters have left Park.wood 
Apartment Homes R:;.tchio:'d provided that cr.e of thoso renters 
referenced by A; Eayouml liad left on Sep1emoor 4, 2001 . Gross 
prov•ded that Al Hazim; a;Ki AJ Mihdha1's rental rn~ would l,e 
localt>d !n ttleir main offiw Hl ;REDACTEDj. 
A rom,er assis1ant ai Parkwood Apartment Homes. [REDACTEDl 
Sal,a!/l, wM ~; currently emp!oyN! a\ PmJre Gardens, [RED/,CTED], 1elept1one [REDACTED), would 
have ~110'h'fi A! Ba~·oumi 8nd hi:; associates during her tenure st 
Par~w-0cd. 
Parkwood Apa,tment Homes management records syi,1em was 
negaiive fur [REDACTE.Oj Hanjoor, dnln oi birth {DOB) ('REDACTED]. 
Five or six etn'rent resident~ of Parkwood ApMllli!l\l Homes 
may be members ol tile Islamic Center or [REDACTED]. 
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M-INT-00032880 
FC-302 (Rev. 10-6-95) 
. 1 .. 
09/1,)/2001 
at investigation or, 9/·:8/01 
Date clictatet1 Fi!e # 9i ': 9101 
FECERAI. BUREAU OF INVE.STiGATION 
Date ct uansCiiption 
!REDACTED) (identity requsstM e<.mfit1ential), 
da!o of birth. [REDACTED], social S'.lW rily number, (REDACTED], 
{REDA.CTED) drkers license number {REDACTED], I.N.S. number 
{REDACTEDj, (REDACTED], apmtmen! miml:>er [REDACTED], [REDACTEDj, was interviewed al thn Dimny·:; 
restaurant. [REDACTED]. After 
Q(lVising [REDt-CTED]. M r~:r.alter [REDACTED], of' !h;; id<lr.!ifi<lS 
ofth~ inte,viewing agents and lhe: nature of ll1e interview, [REDACTED) 
volunt~riiy pro,,idect thil foilnwing information: 
!REDACTED) met and became acquainted witti (REDACTED] Aihazmi and 
{REDACTED] ,"-lr.~Mi1ar in 1999, after an introduction by [REDACTED! AI-Bayoumi. [REDACTED] (old {REDACTED] tt,at Urey, 
{REDACTED! and [REDACrEG]. tmd 
ani wid in Los Angeie5 via Uni!M Airltn,;,s, Los Angeles .Airpo;1. 
LAX. After a fiv<l or six day stay in [REOAC r ED) mey ;;ame to !REDACTED]. [REDACTEDj was unaware o/ ttie localior. they stayed in 
{REDACTED) Of how they arrived in [REDACTED]. At lhai time. [REDACTED] Wll$ 
the Managnr/l.ead<lr of a Kurdish Mosque, iocated on [REDACTED] [REDACTED] was residing in an apa:tmont. cornplax iocatec! 
t;si1ind a Burger King rastam·ant on (REDACTED!, {REDACTED] 
and [REDACTF.Dl were acquelnWJ lhrougn me Mosqu;; mentioned above 
{REDACTED] has not 11a\1 ccn!act wilh [REDACTED] ro, approximately six to eiglit 
months. !REDACTED] !ast ~new [REDACTED! Wf:5 wrren!ly iocated in [REDACTED]. wurl:ir:g towards a Dociornln degrn<l fror:, sn 
unknown 
University. [REDACTED! knew iilat [REDACTED] wa~ a rr.-emoer of tile Aviation 
8onrd for Saudi Arabia while he was the lr,,Aier of the Mosque in [REG AC TEDJ. 
!REDACTED) brought (RED.ACTED! anct fREDACTEDJ ·to an Islam Mosqu~ located 
on [REDACTED], le make 1~,,, inlrodt:rAion t:1 
{REDACTEDl. (REDACTED] askacl [REDACTED] tc be::oma acquaii>ted w~h (REDACTED) 
: r;d,[~EOACTEO]. ocdimate !Mm to thn area arnJ assist in ar.y way in !heir 
ati<H .:,. 
[REDACTED] 

Daniel Gonzalez i dig 
t,y Fran~ Tmxeira 
TM~ document contains. :1either reccmme.nliat!ons nor ccncl~:skins of tr1e FBI. it is uw prope;1y cf the FBI and is ft)aned to your agency. 
~ !l!l dislJibtitect o,;t,,!de your ag<Jncy. 

~ FD·-302 of 2 9i18,~)1 [REDACTEDj 
Thm,, days aitel' meeting them, [REOACTEOj ana (REDACTED] came to 
[Rl::DACTED) apartmrnt lo ask a favor ct him. !REDACTED) was livin9 at 
{REDACTED! Aµa,tment m,mber [REDACTED], [REDACTED}, w i(h 
Si?V<?ra! rovmmites. The tavor was to taku t.hem to the United 
Ai;ii;1as tick<lt station aoo ask if tiie two ,1i;i i:ie tickets they had 
could t;e ilXCMnged ft)f a different flight. !l~EDACTED] /;fl(j {REDACTEDj had 
two rcuod t1ip Uniteti hard ticket5 in their pos.sessicn fwm Bangkok 
to LAX wi!h a set rclum ClaM of apprcximateiy three mer.tbs later. 
They had aireaciy use,:: one t;ip each en Ille round ;iip tickets from 
Bangkok to LA.X. 
{REDACTEDj neeC!nd (REDACTED] to lmn.,;la:<~ 1.0 thE, t!Cl<E>t agent that 
they w;,nted le trade in !he two remaining flights to Bang!<.o~ for a 
c:11(1!! tcwarcs two cne way lickels to Jiddah. Saudi Arabia. [REDACTEDJ 
drove theil1 tc the Unitm.i A:11inBs tte.ket cen1er located in a 
snopp:r.g -center on fREDACTEOJ. rH?Xi tc ~ 
Slart;uck's coffee st;op. The Llcket agent advised lhem lha1 !he 
m,quest. couid not t"1;1 granted due to t:--~1 special rate u-,t1y receivnd 
0 ,1 tt,e origin,11 flight frorr. Bangkok. (REDACTED] oecarne v'llrbally abusive 
towards the ticket agent.. (idt>ntity unkn!lwn), as ti1ey def)artM. 
JREOACTEOj noted that [REDACTED] toki him n(>l to tell anyone thr,t ;hey had 
taken an excursio;i ! rip to Malaysia after arriving ia Bangkok. 
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{REDACTEDJ ccnsider,;;cJ nis relationsh:p wi,h [REDACTED) aml [REDACTEDJ 
as close or. ,, social ami religious basis. However. (REDACTED] imti to 
makn severa: ir.qu:nes into their personal business nec3use t KEO/,CTEO) 
was very secretive. Ai Hmes (REDACTED] wcu!d refuse ~o answer personai 
questions asked by [REDACTED] stating seek A,lar:'s hr,lp and finish your 
private matters semi!ly. {REDACTEDl toid this qume \o [REDACTED} iri 
Arabic. [REDACTED} anrf [REDACTED] vmre a~,;;iys l.ogtlhcr whon associating 
with [REDACTED]. 
As \hey becam<i acquainted, [REDACTED] ir.quired as lo iKl'N to 
obtain 3 social s,~c,uily c.1rd arnJ a drive~, liceris€!. [REDACTEO] was 
requested to make t,;,iepi1cne Cillis tor tiiem to a11en<1 fiight lessens 
witt1 n corr.pany, (icw.nHty and ci1y t.mk.r~ovm). :.wing an {REOl,.CTEDj nurnhE~r in 
!REDACTEDJ. [REDACTED] hP.1.1 ! t,e name of the comp.~ny em; t.,lephone n1.1;nber 
written on a sm~:! pie~ of scratc.t, paper and h~~ded it to [REDACTED]. 
{P.EDACTEDJ made the cal! using a public pay telephone iocated uu;side 
his nmpioyment and made th<! inquiry for (RF.DACTEDJ. {REDACTED] spoke tr, im 
unicienlif!e<J maie in::lividt:ai worxing for ,he flight school 0 ( 

~ h; lessons. FD-302a {Re.v. 10·6·95) 

~ FD-302 of 3 W18/01 fREDACTEOJ 
The male staWd !M l [RED,'\CTE.OJ t!i,d lo have legai i,ta!u, wiih 
the immigration and Naturalization Service ill oroer io enroll In 
the cl:.ss. Since [REDACTED! ar.d [REDACTED] had visitors visas', the 
instnx'l.or advised them to change ,he visas to ,~ studem visa which 
would quP.iify them ic enroll. Tt:e cosi oftr,e Night clBss was 
approximately s12,ooo.oo 10 $15,000,00 do!iars. !Rt:OACTEDJ made 
telephone <;.,~ifs, al tM reqt:est of [REDACTED], io Colemer, Coilei;e ln 
n~ference to ~?nrol:ment !n a oorr:p:.rter c!ass. He mso made 
telephone ,.ails usin(I cal!in9 cards al public telephones ;o Engiish 
language sctmols \r; (REDACTED] to enmii {REDACl'EO]. [REDACTE.Dj vms not 
interested ir. enrolling in any scht'H.)IS . 
!REDACTED} was also intemsied :n getting m$n-it1d to 8n 
American citizen. (RECiACTED] used llis computer to ohtair. information 
through snvera! :11atrirnor.ial wens!to fer IR.EDACTEDJ. [REDACTED} was mani0d 
anc.1 his wife iia-ve biith to tiiei; first and only diild in [REDACTED] while t;;t was in iREDACTEDJ. !REDACTED! farni!y was in 
!REDACTED). [REDACTED] and [REDACTED] were cr,ildho!Y.l friends end were rl)ISM In 
the holy city or [RE.0,\CTED]. 
!REDACTED) said his ia\het' or f,1 rnily b~ck home w~s funding his 
ciasses arid living expenses. [REDAC TEO.I told [REDACTED] that M owned a 
bt:siness that rented t>oats an<:! was wending lM prof:t; here, 
{RF..DACTF.Dj and [REOACTED] a!ways paid for daily expenses !:1 ::-.ash. [REDACTED] 
w2s unaw3:-e vf t.he:r financial affairs in reference to checking and 
savings accmmts. nan~s. investment companies. (REDACTED] never 
witflHSS [REDACTED} and fREDACTED] e11ter a business that rer....eives or sends 
v,,ire transfers of money. [REDACTED] novor v.it!l<lssnd [REDACTF.D] pay any of 
lhe;ir expenses. [REDACTED] nniy mcaHs [REDACTEO] and [REDACTED) tr.iv;i!ing 
outside Stm Oic~go once. He kn€vrmey tta\1elHLi in the Toyota to Los 
Angew;;, ilowovcr1 he did not knew the purpose cf the trip er ttH~ 
date. 
!REDACTED) purchase a bl@, Toyota. CorolW. for $2.500.00 
dollars whfl;t in {REDACTEDl !rnm an unkn0wn :ndi,,i cu&i. fi, EDACTED] 
5tat.ed he had received ~ geed dt1a1 on the c.e:-. [REOACTEO] only 
" stnessed !REDACTED] and (REDACTEDl driving this vehicle . {REDACTt:D) and [REDACTED] 
wcuid regolarty atle~d islam services al several mosqwis in lr.e Sar. 
Oie(l<l area. Tile ;,r:rna,y mosque Ir: which th,iy attended was the (Hl<l 
or; of !REDACTED]. Their ar,a,trnent was closest to !l'lb rnosQ1.1e. 
!Rl':DACTED) never ,,fai!Htf them a! !heir apmunent. t10wev11r, he knew the 

-

[REDACTED) lived in the same complex. FD-302a (R,w. i0-6-95) 

, a .. e. , , . , o o .. ·0 -102 of 4 9/18/01 Jf'-~EDAC TEDJ 
!11 approximately 1hr: summer on 2000, [REDACTED) tmvelcid with 
{REDACTEDl in t.~e Toyota to take [REDACTED] to the LAX AirpO!t in Los 
Angeles. CA [RF..DACTED] was returning io Saudi Arabia to M w~h his 
1'1ife anct newbom female child. (REDACTED] traveled commercial airlines 
fr<Jm LAX till Luthaasa Airline. After dropping olf [REDACTED) at IM 
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airport , [REDACTED! and [REDACTECJ visited lh?. Fahm1 Mcsq:,e in (REDACrECJ. They miumed lO [REDACTED] the same ,lay. 
After [REDACTED] departed, [REDACTED) moved ;rum HI€ aµMment on 
!REDACTED) into a room at 1.t:e ms;dence cf [REDACTED] Sha;kh,[REDJ1CTECJ]. [REDACTED) [REDACTED] and Shaiktl, 
prayed together at ll1e residence m a room devoted IC! prayer. 
{REDACTEDj had a grft1'?d vojcP, tor !eading the prayer at the :esi1ience 
and a1 the Mosque. [REDACTED] did no, reside at the {REDACTED) 
resi(!cnco but hr. vis;ted oftnn. 
Ai the Ume. {REDACTED} resided wilh severa: roomm2tes at the 
apa;tment on [REDACTED]. Both [REDACTED] and [REDACTED! visited that 
apart.ment. (HI a rogu,ar basis and oftml ate dinner and ontored in 
prayer. [REDACTED! ete oul with [REOACTEOJ and [REDACTED] on numerous 
occasions. {RE.Di"-CTEO 1 favor~~d ea::ng <?t me Utt!e Caesars pir2.a 
restaurant in [REOACTEOJ. Tt,e roommates wi!h IREOACTEOJ whr,re 
!REDACTED) Ansa:i, [REDACTED] Singat:, and [REDACTED] Nun1an. who 
curnmtiy reside at the !REOACTEOJ address. !REDAC1'GO] staled !hat [RED.A,CTEOJ 
and [REDACTED! were Mends of (REDACTED] and [REDACTED]. A1 no i irr:r: did [REDACTE.Oj 
and [REDACTED! live at the jREDACTE:D) addre~. 
{REDACTED] snd !REDACTED] dit1 not have legitimate ernr,k>>'IT1611( wt;ile 
in {REDACTEDJ. [REDACTED] attmr.pted to wor~ at the Texaco gas Sl;ilion at 

!R~?~~T§2!, Dur:119 the_:nra~ we~k period , ., , . .. , " .• 
!Rd)"'-' ri:::..,; womid at ,ne 1 exaco as a car wast; dil,~11<11', ,REO,-cl ED] was 
ernr,,oyed at the st.1ticn anr.l slili is C\:rrently emp!cyed at the 
Tex~co. !REDACTED) Mlieved [REDA.CTED]was paid cash ber.<1use ho did not 
haw a permit to wmk. [REDACTED] could nut recall U1e dates of 
!REDACTED) employment but !'l\lllevefJ 11 was aft.er (REDACH:D; departed. 
{REDACTED] was emp!oyect by !REDACTED] Mustafa. tt;e owner of tt;e 
Tex•~co, however, [REDACTED! Kr,reiwesh "~$ [REDACTED] Immediate sur,ervisor. 
!REDACTED] tloes not i<nown how {HEDACTEDJ was hired, M assumes [REDACTED] and 
{RED.ACTED]. who are members of lhe ~!arn mosque, made ~uaint&oce wilh 

-

M,isque. F!.).,302a (Hev. 10-6-95) 

, , ge.. 1 , r, of FD·3C2 of 5 9i 18/01 [REDACTt:D) [REDACTED]ll w,~~ also !mlifN:1il that the acqoair.iance bf:!Wf:f:n 
{REDACTED), 
fRF..DACTEDj and [REDACTED] wuld Mve taken p!ace at t.M gas station because 
prior to [REDACTED} smployment. [REDACTED) would regularly make long 
v!sils at the TP.xaco 
In December :1000, or Jam,ary 200·1, [RED/1CTED] made a vis;t lo 
!REDACTED) a( U1e Tlilxaco station with [RED.1\CTED] Hanjour. (REDACTED) irnrM,sced 
!REDACTED) t,) [REDACTED! as his long timl! friend from [REDACTED], however. 
{RED.A.CTECI) e<:mmtly lived in [REDACTED]. [RECl,~CTED] aiso tc,!(l [REDACTED) t!1at 
{RF..DACTF.Dj was a pilot. and !M t he, !REDACTED]. was going with [REDACTEOJ to fREDACTF..0] and <!!tend the same fli.Jlll school 
!REDACTED] anenc'ed. [REDACTED] tcid [REDllCTEDJ 
he was making tho visit ,o inform r,irn i1 wouict be li1e last visit 
because he was ieaving San Diego. JREDACTGDJ and {REDACTED] d1,parted together 
in {RF..DACTF.Dj Toyota. C,xolla. 
Sllcrtly therealter. [REDAC1 EDJ telephonicaliy cor.t;icte!l [RED,\C TEDJ 
at the T>1x,1co and stated he was in [REDACTED]. snd woutd ba 
at.ten::ling fligM sctlool. [REDAC1'ED] asked !REDACTED) if t,e knew now 
expensive it was to live in [REDACTEDl and to pay for flight 
school. [RED AC TEDJ re piled th(:! M WilS ilClu3lly going to atwnd fl,;Jlll 
schocl in [REDACTED]. Approxirnateiy, two weeks later, [REDACTED] again 
leh)phonit.aliy cnr.t.actM [REDACTED] ill tt,;;, Texaco 3nd advised !Ml. he 
W2S in [REDACTED} alle!Kiing f:ighl schOol. !REDACTED) did not pro,ide 
{REDACTED) w:l.!'1 any further Cletails, nor did [REDACTED] provide [RED.ACTED! witr. 
;3 teieohone number or E>•mail ,i<Jorcss for future oonl act. 
!REDACTEDj heard a rumor (hat [REDACTED] Md ielephonlcally 
cont~H:ted a news s!alicn :n Al1azeerah and s!a1ed that ~H? was t;tHi 
alive . Tr1$.c,, took place after hi& name was announced as on-e of the 
terrmi5i5. 
fREDACTEDJ is in lhe Unfted Slates under Somalia Asylum 
awaiting resictt:nt Blitin str3tus. He cuffer.Uy is t~nming $7 .00 
dc!lars ~:"l hour workir.g as. a service station attendant at the 
Texaco mentioned abo~. He attended Gmssmcnt Coll~ge and ls 
cunent!y enruUed at Sart Oiego State University \fi.'O:°'king towards a 
bachelors di;.gree in IDS. 
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{REDACTEDJ denied mry participation nr mowl,;ag;i c t any 
terrorist attacks which tiavs taken plHce in the un~Bd Stri!Ss. 
fREOACTEO) denii?d participation or kr.owk?dge of any future tnrro:1s1 
allacks towards the United Slates. [RE:DACTE:D] denied know•iedge of 
terrorifi! activ,!ies particulatiy in reff:rnnce to [RECACTEDJ and [REDACTED} 
or any llther members of his mcsque. FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) 

~ 
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M-INT-00 i 45893 
FC-302 (Rev. 10-6-95) 
. 1 .. 
10/2912001 
at. invesligaiion on 10,'28/2001 
Date clictatet1 Fife # I 0/28/2001 
by 
FEOERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Date of u-anscription 
[Redr.(~Odj R,llC.'lfOl'(l , PropMy Manr,g(lr, Parkvmod /\flilltment 

Complex, [Redactedj • !elepl1or.e number [Redacted! • 
furnished the fcilov~ng mf<lrmatimi. pursuant u, me e.xeculion tlf a 
Granct .. fL:ry Subpoena ext1t-:ulec! on VVe&tern National Property 
Management: 
[Redacledj Al-f3,iyoumi, fom,er tenam wl;n resided at the 

Pm1wood Apm1menl Comrdei<, [Rr:dact11:ij . from Septamber 1999 through .June 20,ll. 
intwdt:ced [Redacted] AH-ia:uni and [Redacted] Al•Mihdhar to the property 
mana9er as his Mends who just rerenlly came to the United Stales. 
Ai.Hazrni and A!••Mihdnar wem lor,king for an apartment ;o rent 
together. somlltime during •J1a end of ,Jaauary 2000 or me b&9i1111in9 
of February :woo. 
Ratchfo1u we;, ·fi•iendiy with A~Baycumi and r,i;, f,;miiy Md 
hG .a:ways seemed so p~asant. poiitG .and never :n a hum\ so it 
appeared uu, of characier, lo Ratchford, when Al•B~yuurni seemed 
Hke he was u:1::ter pressur!? . 13Ga:nant with a S(mae ct u1)Jency 13bolit 
renting an apartrnent at the PM1wood Comp:ex to AH!avni and A~ 
Mihdh•3r. This was me f!rsl lime that RatC'J1iord Md seen A~ 
Bayoumi so intense aboul anylhlng. 
Ratchford fumished the rentai &greements to Al+ lazmi and 
AI-M;hdnar -,,t,en they came into the offiw with an unknown male who 
M lped t ranslste for tMm since thair Englisr, was not goc,'I. 
Ratchf,ml rer.al:ed r.aaing Al-8ayoum; on several or.cas:ons actv;sing 
him thal since AI-Hazmi and AI-M:hdhar dirj r,ot have a credtt 
history scmeone needed to C-O~~gn anct act as the gua-:ar.tor. A i* 
Elayourni stated that he wcu!d bs in a1Ki co-sign fur them. 
Since Al .. eayoumi wanted rn get AJ-Hazmi ar.d A!~~Uhdhar ;r, 
the apartment immodrately . v.ithin a ,:,>uple of days, Al•Bayoumi 
brought th8 rental agreem~n!s In ror Al-Ha;an, and A.l•MiiK!h,1r. 
Ratchford could no1 meal: !f i,M photocopiea Al-Oay,1umi's rental 
agreemenl from when 11e applied for his apar;rnent or li ;1e brougl1\ 
one in Regardless. Ai•Sayoumi signed as ttl!l co-signer and 
guarantor. advising Ratchfol'(l lhai he could \'Ouci', forlhern. an,i if 
a11ything Mpp.,ns h,; wouid taltP. care o! tt. 

I 

TMs. do cu meat cor.tsins. rtei!tiGt rnCCJmmemia-ticns nor eoncluskms of Hie FBI. !t is the property cf the FBI and is !Otlneli to your 1:1gency. 
ii and its contents are not to be d:slrib<i\ea out5ide your ag,1ncy. 

, A • • 95) 

• tion ofFD-302 of 2 10i28/2001 [i,edacted] Ratcllford 
On er about Febn;ary 4, 2000, l1!•8i!youmi ~,ame into the 
Parkwood omce and p2id for the deposit and the f:rs! rntmih1s rent 
for AI-Ha1.mi and AI-Mihdnar, l1y fim1ishin9 Ratellrord w:th a 8<1:ik of 
Arne:ica Cnshi!}r~; Ch(H~ number [R(:da½!r~dj . ·rhc caslljefs Cfleci-: was 
In the icie! amount or $1.558.00, which represented $775.00 for tile 
depos!t. $6.00 f:,r !he insuran~.e 3nd $7'75.00 for Febnimys mnt. 
v\'hen AI-Bayoumi brought in !he cashier's cht:1ck. he was by hirnsetr. 
A~B~ycumf stated 1h:3t the cm1hmr's check was for AI--Hazmi's and 
AI-Mil1dhar's apartrnefit ,md he furlher &1ated that r,a!thford could 
tru~,t him and that he vmuid take cam ot them. After an the 
paperwork was done and A~Ha2mi and Al•M:11dhar weie ready to move 
in!!l QpMmeni iRedactco) . AI-Bayoumi said that lhey do things for their 
brotl1ers, inftming that \'.;hat AH3ayoumi was doing was cultta·a!!y 
based. This .statement was made almost as an al\Mhoughi. 
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Ratcr1ford was ~.meier the impressmn that A!~Hazmi and Al--
Milldhar were residing wiltl Al-i?.ayoumi in his apart nent while they 
were wait:ng to move into apartment 150. even though she never saw 
them 1liore. 
After Al~Bayoumi pa!d for the dB posit Bnd first month1s 
r;mt, a second payment was made on or abo;i\ Februa:y 15. 2000. in 
the form cf a Sank of Amcrie-q Cashier's Check numb0r [Redacted] in 
the :'lame ot {Redacted) At•·Mfhctliar to~ $1,010.00. 1; was unknown v.:liy 
AI-M iMr,ar paiei $1,010.00, wheri tha rent was $775.00. 
Ir; Apfil 2000. Al•Mitldhar paid for ihe rent by w1il.in.J a 
check rrom his personal Checkln~J account at lhe Bank of Amertca, 
account nur!l!ler {Redac:tedJ. in u,e amount of $478.00. 
Ir; May 2000, AI-Mihdhar p_~id for (he rent from the same 
person~! ct>e,-~.ing 'ilcoounl. r,oWtw,~r t>e wrote two cnec.ks OM in tr-e 
amount oJ $775.GO for the rent, and ;.)ne in the amount of $t.OO fo, 
the insurance. 
Approximately six momiis after Al•Hazmi and A~Mih::lhar 
moved into apa,trnen\ [Redacied] . Al-8ayoumi began traveling a !ot. Al-
8ayoumi was gone tor months at a tirnn. 
When Ratchford ctJtaioed tlie ,1oc,,roenlBlion to furnish it 
lo th<l Federal Bureau of !nves!,gation (FBI), RatrJ:fm-d determined 
that :;orneone l1~d reviewed anct CO!)lect lhe Fel'>ruai'f 2000 depcsii slip 
ar.cl accounting !ecJger with A!-Hazmi's and Ai-Mihdhafs payment 
information, due w the fact ttla! the staple Md been removed and 

h I i r 5) 

• • •• v • , • ion of F0 -302 of 3 10123!2001 [Redactt1,1J R8tcl1fwJ 
N~•stap:ed, as we!! as scm~wna made a copy oft.he df:posu slip and 
s(apled the copy to the documents instead of tiie. original. Tile. 
only two people that r.rnrvv whcm to fir.d 1hnsn files and lme•c1t1 !he 
accoum;ng system were fRedactedl Sabala. 1ormer assiStant manager at 
!h,1 Parkwom:! A;>Mmnr.t Ccmplex. who lett in 2000 and !Redr.,;tedj 
Carpenter, former assistant manager, who resigned on September ·1 7, 
:?001. 
A!lached and considered pmt o f U!is communication ars 
lh,1 rayment ctocmnents Rnd leelgers s~ppo,tlr,g !he paymem or the 
<iepos:t and rent for the apartment that ,o_1 .. Ha1.mi ar:d A!-Mihdhar 
stayed in from F~b1\1&ry -5. 2000 '!hrougl\ May :1-1 , 2000. The original 
cor.,lei; wil! tle maintairwct m ,he 1A sec!ion of this tile. 

Filedwtth TJ 
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Oil November 1<. 2002. iREOACTE.D) BASHi, aka [REDACTEDi 
(hereinafter BASHI) !REo"ACTF.:J), telnphone number !REDACTECJ. <:.11i 
te!ephOne num!Ji!r [REDACTED). ;.,-mai! address [REDACTED], date of 
bi11h [RF..O,-.CTF.:Dj, place of bif'J) {REDACTED] W:l$ interviewed by 
Oe,ective Robert Calius, New Y{;fl< Police Depwtmenl, Joint 
Terrorist Task Force and Sµeciai Agen:. Abigail L. Perkins, FMeral 
Sur1,au <lf lnvestigoticn. After beiil\1 3dvised of ttm i(Jentily of 
Uie lr,!erviewers and the purriose or Uv.; inter-Aew. BAS HI 
vo!unt3riiy agreed tc be intervwwe1! ;mt! provided !Ile foilcwmg 
lnfonneticn: 

BASHI was bom in JREDAC TEDJ and was educated outside 
{REDACTEDj in a school spor.scmd by the Americar, Peace Corp wht1re 
he first teamed to speek English. In apr)roxirnately 1973 or 1979. 
BASHI mo'vs!d to [REOACTEDJ for studies and ,etumed to [REDACTED). 
around Hl86or H /87 . In [REOACTEDJ. BASHI assisted his fr,Hmrin 
ri.mnin9 a franchise business in ,,1i=<-.h 900<.is were purc!iased -/fom the 
Middle, East and imported ;ri,o [RED AC TE.DJ. Ai; 1mrl. of t~:is import 
bl:Siness, BASHI w&s lr,volve::J In tile purcMse of alllcrnobiie parts 
ar.cl second hand cars !Torn Saudi Arabia. perfurr.os from Yemen. coifea 
from E,iiiopia, and ca;- parts a!lli second hanti cars from Dl•i:Jai, 
Un!led Arab Emirates. Du1i!'lg this time, the fmr.i!y AISO owned a car 
dea!e1ohlp in [REDACfEDJ. in 1993, BASH! advised t11at the family 
bl.!Sinesses ran ir,!o some diff:cul!. limes &nd oasicaily wem 
ctefimct. 

BASHI stated that in 1993 there wem rnanv difficulties in 
{REDACTED] ailct BASH! left {REDACTED] ai,ct went to a (8fl:~1ee camp in 
Mombasa, K<1nya. BASH; subs.1quenl!y ioumi mr.ploymemi in ,led,1ah. 
Saudi Nahia from ':9B3 tc appmximale:y ·1995 v-ilh a con11.,any c;illed 
Al Ha:awar.i. which f<?H under the au.;,picns ct the Presidency Civ1! 
Avia;i,m (PCA} (the equivalent of the Federai A\iation 
Adminc,lfalion In lM Un.ited Stiller;) . Al A! Halawanl. SASHi wcrt:ed 
as the supcrv;sor c t the wawtl<luse. BASHI stated that A l Haiawani 
was a c, •• sin«>ss wnlct1 sold cllemi~!s whlel', Ile s;>ecifi-1ct lo r,a 
domci,;lic: detergerns. BASH, st&tiitJ tMt althnut1h he worked for /.>J. 
Haiawani. 11:s payc-1,eci< came from PC.A.. From appro7jmatery 1995 to 
1997, BASHI advised lh!lt {REDACTED] Saraka hoo !he contrnct for PCA 
and was responsible for running the operations and ma,ntenanoe for 
th,, Satidi Airpo1is. At fh.il time. BASHI fell under the l1ir 
Navigatioa Support Syslem (ANSS) and he was the s.upeivisor of 
Materia! Manager:r::nt whicr-1 deatt. with th€! procurement of spar e 
par1 s. SASH; prov:ded nm names of some of !he rrnHEVJeme nl a1 
Dallsh Ht that time 8 S fcllt1WS'. [REDACTED] Kamii, owner; 
{REDACTEDj fO:halaf, Presider.\; [REDACTED] Ghamdi. upper rnanagemnnt 
of PCA (REDACTED] Al•Saimi. Dired.or General of Airways 
Engineerkg ,ind Um ,fa'ect supe!ior of BA-SHl'S dil'!H~ line 
su;,-e,visors. BASHI identified the fcl!owing Ameri,.:ans empioye d al 
PCJ, during this !lme as !REDACTED! Coombs, [REDACTED] W;,llace, 
JREDACTEDJ Le3ch and jREDACTEDJ P etty. BASHI stuted that 
!REDACTED) Coomoo ?•1(1 [REDACTED] Walla<:e were hi$ ctirecl !in,, 

!PDF r,age 1] 

supervh:.om. BASH! 5tated thst he was never :nvo!ved in the 
financing or payroll and further !lint hi,; ,;a!ary was paid by PC A. 
BASHI staled tt,at he had r;n specific. ba,;kgrouncJ c;r experience prior 
to being hired hy PCA for fhal position, hut tha fact that he spoke 
English rluemiy opened the door lo llis geaing the jot). BASH: 
il!lvisorJ (hat M loamed new l.c do his job throug~ en the jo!l 
training. 
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BASH! was asked imout whether he was aware of any 
kickbacks paid by PCA or DHllah for c,mlrac'!s or pr oourements 
during the lime mat he worked at PCA initially. 8/1SHi stateo 
that he woukl no! know whether U;a; happened, but t hen admiue,1 
that he 'Nas aware of such pradices occurring there. BASHI statt1:i 
that it !s a normal course cf busi:-iess. and t"l)mmon pmciice in the 
MiMle E.ast for kickbat,k$ to !Jo paid. BASHI ,st;ited tha! he was 
aware that money was regula,:y siphoned ffom PCA and divert£d w 
upper management of PCA by manipulating invoices from 
sut,wi;tractors like Dallah P..VCO Trans Am~ (a joint venture formed 
beMeer, Ds,:!all Al Baraka ln,-ewnenl anct Deve!o!')meni er,ct AVCO 
Electron;~;). These tnvoic:et "'-ou!d be oov£~red or marked on 1he 
books as ;ocai prcet:rement, i.t:1. ser-vioes from the !ocal economy 
wr.ieh COtlld 111ll be ;.,;~,.;(I, S.I\SH! S1aled lh..t he iinct his ooss 
{P.EDACTEDJ Coombs would have t,J put their !1eads togeth'3r ancJ make 
a decision about h<Jw to handle tt1t1sn requests. As an ex ampie, 
BASHI stated that the Pre$ident of ?CA may call [REDACTED! 
A!-S?.!rni, Dire<:.tor General r;; Airways EngineerinrJ a; PC.I\ a<Y.J 
request cash . . AJ· Sa!mi would t.i-u~n come to Ccomt-s and BASHI, 
BASH~ vv-0u!d create a fictitkn1s purctt3S~ t"irder for services 
prnv;ded by D:11!a!1 AVCO. The pmcr.ase ord,irwas !hen approved by 
Cooir:b$ and lhen ?'J)' A! .. Saimi, and BASHI woutJ h~1ve oo furtr1er 
involvnment v:.itt: it. SASH! stated thr:t this pr::;.ct;ce was common a 

,ma 

PCA, Da!lah and AVCO. BASHI stated ti1at typica!iy t t;e oontract 
wr.ich Da!f.;h and AVCO l1M wi~~ PCA was tor a 1P.m1 of mree years. 
8ASH, estimated that Dallai'I aM AVCO lost t11e contract around 1996. 

BASH! also descr~bea what wc~tJ!d be considtNHf "othar 
aliowan,.es" 8t PCA. BASHI siated that it was basically prr;viding 
a bonus nr raise ttirot.:gh the payment of monies to someone wh 
wculd not be run thrcugh the peyrol: system. BP..SH! stateti mat 1<.lr 
example. ar. "other al!cwar:cG'' 0t1uirS t,B covered in the books as 
re:mburseir.ent for 1ernpurary travel or ~ bu~:ness trip. 

S:.1bsequtml to AVCO having the contract with PCA, a man 

;ch 

nerw.;(J [REDACTED] Hannah, an [REOACTE.Dl born American w!'l!l W8S 1he 
princip~: ofERC,.>-...N Engir:eerir.g {.a [RED,1\CTED] company) was aw~rdnd 
thG" contract with PCA. E'tASHi was not fr.,vare or U1Q reason wr1}' th~ 
,-\VCO contrilci w~s tnrminatcct B/\SHi dt:sc:r1bmi Hannah as a wh(:t:ler 
anci deaier. BASHI slated t11at there were ttire-e Unilect Slat es 
c!lmpanles which were (;t:>rnpetlng for lhe contrac!, anct BASH! anct 
Coombs fel, U1l'l? a <..'Ompany by U;e name of AMMAR should have 
ff:ceived the contract. instead. ERCAN obtainGO the !".Onlract 
against their recommendations. BASHI slated ,hat Hannah had a 

!PDF page 2J 

rel:.Jtlo:1ship \\1th some uf 1he uppt:r m:.J:1agnment at PCA, spudtk..aily 
a m:;m named [REDACTED) (las! mime unk1101•m). BASHi statM lhal 
Hanna!l Md to •grease th,) hands" a, PCA to obtain tt':!l contract. 
8ASH! ttated that Hanna was irwolved in ttle siphoning of monies 
from PCA and diverting portions cf i-t to the upper mar.agamc!"lt c! 
PCA. BASHI :-clayed an ex.ample wfiere I·k~n:u 1h was supply ing 
electrnnics which wcuid have cost ;,pprox:mately s110,coo in tne 
cmnpeHtive m&r'f.!lt, but he cl'lilrged PCA $500,000. BASHI brouom 
this l$Sl:e to Hannah's aaenHcn. at wt,leh Ume Hannah U\rea,ened 
tc, gel SASH! tired if he madii 30 issue of it. 8/\SHI staled 1hal tc 
avoit1 losing his job. he processed the im1uicr~s s::. he was told. 

BASHI was asked whether he knew a man bv the name o 
!REDACTED) A! .. SnyoufT'J, and r,e advism1 that AI-Say,;umi was il student 
in [REDACTEDJ. BASHI state::! he wa$ aware !l1at !REDACTED) Hannah 
provided [REDACTED) A~Baycu:ni appmximiteiy S10,000 ,ri cash per 
mornh at the L,ehest cf Al~Saimi during the lirne that he (Hannah) 
had tM contract with PCA. BASHI was aware tliat in order to 
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conceai these rnsh payments to N-Bayoumi, Hanna used cash 
generated by his csr wash businHSS and a diner he OW()ed to funne! 
tho.so payments lo AH3ayoumi .Additionaiiy, [REDACTED] Al-Salmi at 
PCA sJri~!arly pro,1ded a monthly stipend to AI-Bayourf'l uf 
appmxirr:,,tely SS,000 per month. BASH! wa5 not sum whemer thr,se 
st i,>ends were paid timultanecusly or not. BASHI advise d that 
A!-Bayo.,mi was r,.~id a salary from PCA and his jcb iitl<l w3s 
Accounts 1\uditor, even th•W.Jh he did nut actually wo,K :here. The 
payment of Al-Sayoumi's sa:a;-y was handled by payroil BASHI 
advised tha1 he was ~w3re of Hlese paymenls H) Al•Baycurni, bu; ''i'v1~~; 
not directly IMOived with them. When asked wily AJ-S;,!ml WC uld 
feel any obligation to take earn tlf AI-Bayoumi, BASHI surmise::! Illa! 
Ai-8ayoumi had uilher a family connet.ii()n whereby a favor WP.S 
cal:ed in to A:-Salir-i to lake care of him or 1r.at Ai-Bayoumi Md 
s,,me!hing to hold ever someone's head causing thasa payments tu be 
made. 8/1SHI stated that these paymnnts vmre ha,,:iled on n personal 
level and did no! 10 his knovAeci~1e have the sanctioni,:g 01 

inv,.1lvement of the Saudi Government. BASHI also stated that 
another incentive fer Al••Sa!mi 10 take -cam of Al-8ay ,wmi was a 
mmor 111a,. he (Al•Bayoumi) was s1a1act to take over an upper reve l 
manav.ement posi!,on heio by (REDl•.CTEO] Karo, aka" [REDACTED)" at 
PCA. 

BASHI described AH3aycumi aS a re!igious p~r~on v/i10 
prnyefJ a lot. Al-Baycumi was very 11111::,lvect In nls mosque. 
A~E!aycurni talked a foi at>out his $ludies anti discussed with BASH: 
his intention to retum to !REDACTED]. BASHI re~lletl e! one point 
in 1998, Al-6ayoumi asked BASH: to speak !O Al-Salmi to M lp him 
get extemle.d for another year in Arnerica. BASHI advised i 
al!hough he knows A!-Bayoumi, tm c,j no1 mnsll!er him to be a 
friend . BASHI a,Msed that M never Marc! A!-Bayoumi mak 
anH-Amt1t~;.Mn corn:-nent:;. huf BASHI ft:1:t ihal Ai-Bayourni !ike~y wm.:fti 
net :-nake s.uoh a ccrnment in front of him. BASHI was as 
{RF..OACT!:Oj Sadkuok was, ::>nd BASH! stated !Ml he is 
Al•Bayoumi'!; brother-in-law. BASHI advised that Badkuck is als,, 

{PDF page o] 

hat 

ked v\rho 
{REDACTEDJ 

employed at PCA. BASHi \YHS ai~;(~ as:<ed if 10 his knowlndge Bad Kunk 
heci any legal training or ii his employment was connected io the 
legal depMir-ent ot PCA. BASHI hM l1(J l•:no;,,tMge O! Badkuok ever 
having any legal background and fufiller stated that :3adkt--ok was net 
emp!oyed in tr.e legal d,1par'v--ne11t at PC.A. 

BASHI was also askM if he had any knoVJ;,,dge of tM 
f0Hov,1ing individuats and nr organ~zations who 1Nem responsib!e far 
supplin() mr,ni&S lo [REDACTED! AI-Bsyourni: fREDACTEDJ kiz, 
{REDACTF.Dj Bakor, [REDACTED) Hamnden, {REDt ,CTEDJ Ja11M. [RF.OACTEDj. 
Alamoudi, [REDACTED} Harbi, [REDACTED] Al Hassa11. [REDACTED] Saleh, 
(REDACTED) /\i,.f<harnaja. lREOACTED} H~kirn. (REDJ\CTED} Rahbatl, 
{REDACTED] Shmiah, and the Sana Beil 019anization. 
BASHt vvas unab!e to suppl)' /lr:y klfonnatiO!l on the aforemcnt!onod 
persons and o,ganizalions. 

8,'\SHI was asked whettw r he knew !REDACTED] A l-Rasheed. 
8A:CHI stated U1at tv.; wa& 8 [REDACTED] who w;,$ ·tne Director of 
Slcres and Prnl)<lrty al PC.A whict: basically mvo!ved !ngi1;t1c:1; and 
prc,perty management. BASHI siated lhat {REDACTED! Al-Rashee:_1 hs~ 
notning tr, do with payroil or fimmcing at PCA BASHi str.ted that 
fREDACTEDJ Coombs was good friends w•itt1 !REDACTED] Ai-f~asheetl and 
the two o11hem tmveled t.cgett,er quite a bit on business BASHI 
staled that he never traveied w~h {REDACTED], out reCBl!ect meeting 
him in LoMon or.e li:ne a nurnt>cr of yn3rs ago. BASHI stated lr.a\ he 
does not know 3nyone by the name of (REDACTED! A.1-Rast;eed. £:<ASH; 
was snowr. a photograph of [REDACTED] Al-Rasheed, bu\ he advii,eci 
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Iha! tu; ,lid r.ot mcot,r.tze !he pho!ograpt1. ("[he photograph of 
JRE.DACTEDJ Ai-Ras.heed w:U be p:aced fn me: 1A assccistsd wfm this 
F-"0-302 ) B/1SHi wes asked whethor he krmw any or the sons cf 
{P.EDACTEDJ Al-Rasheed, and l•e stated tt,,.H L'le oidest ~on was narne:j 
{REDACTEDj, but he did not knew any of fREDAC1EDj ot.~er t"1°d!drnn. 
although ne knew thal (REDACTED] had other chiidrnn. BASHI 
recalled th;t [REDACTED} Coombs purchased a laptop oornputcr for 
Khalid. 

BASHI wi,s aslwd about when tie first cam,, w the United 
Stales. alll~ t;e stated t11i>t on May 21. 2000, lie ieft N;,lrobi, Kenya 
10 ccme v, !Ile Uniled S!ates ,mere he f!led for political asylum. 
BASH! advised thal on August 2,(1 , 200i. BASH! f.led hi,, ar,plk::.~tion 
1\1r a green ,;ard and is wait:r-g to Mar from the lmmigraUcn and 
Naturalization Se1vice regarding his apµticati-00. BASHI advised 
thai he ~,as a w,!e and iwo chii,iren in [REDACTED]. and he r,oims to 
bring them to u,e Vn:ted States soon. BASHI advise,J that he 
cutrent\y n.ms a busine&s out oi his home cal!ed G!ot;ai Marketing 
& Logi;;tics !o:a! ed at his home nddress, {REDACTED]. which ir.vclves 
me shipment of movement of goods within th9 United State&. BASl-1I 
state-cl that as pm1 of this business, he, traveis to /lti,mla, Georuia and Minneapolis. M innesota and mainly s!iips c!oming, BASHI stat<Jd 
tilet M relies 
ma:r.1y en the [REDACTED] commur.tty fer his business contacts. 

BASH! .~0\.1Sed that r-,e was iea,~ng town 1oday {Novemt-Y.3r 
14 , 2002) to go to [.REDACTED) to visit his oldest sister v,M Ile has 

!PDF page 4] 

not seen tor fourteen years and who is in !he hospital there 
suffering from Pad<.insr;ots di$ease. BASH: ad~$ed mat he intends 
!o mmain in l.ontion ior r.pproximately !wo weeks, at which time. he 
expects to relt:m !O [REDACTED]. BAG~il su~>j.>!ietl lhe following, 
~/.Jilt.act num!:ler in L.ondon [REDACTED]. Upon the r.onclusion r, f this 
interview, BASHI added that there ,ire similar systemic C()ffuption 
activities l!kc, !Mt which are occurrir.g at PCA ll\ a ,;ompany in 
{REDACTEOj cailed SAMAHA which ls associated with Dalian /1l Barr:ka. f his company is run !>ya Srilist1 cit;zen from Pakistan. 

jFDf' pagrc SJ 
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Fu. efficial ttse enly 

M•INT-(I0168983 
03/01/2004 

F0-302 (Re,•. 10-6,95) 

• 1 • 

f"EO!:RAL 8 U REAIJ OF INVEST IG AT ION 

[REDACTED) AL• THUMAIRY, Saudi Arabian, da?o of birth 
[RE.OAGTEDJ. was in!erv;6wed by [REDACTED] Snell ar.c [Ri:DACTEO) De 
of th~ Natcnr:t! C!.Y.!'!n"!:astOr; mi T erro!'isl P,ttacKs Upon the United 
... ... , f; • : ( t•1, ,1 , 

mm.a! . 

Aroas disc..issc.-d du:ing !hil intervit:w :r~d u~Y.:!d At• 
TMUM/\!RY-$ employment vAth the Saud! Na~!an Ministry of ;s!arr.c 
Affairs. l1i& 1M?rk ~ the Saudi Arab:an Consutata and at the King 
Fallad MosQIJs in Los Ar.g~~es. tids time in the UniterJ S'W.t':!s, travel. 
and associates. AL-THUMA!RY rn.tl imel1 ioto 00 the :ij.ght or 
02f25/W04 to provide a<ldlticna! infcrmat!ot> regarding in(livklu~ls 
W.lh ~hom he ttad contatt in Los Ange1¢$. 

A detailed report 1,-l li"-' imerAews "'"' prt'f)ared by Srn.,:I 
and De. 

ir:·,-estigatoc:,n on 
02/23-25/'-0(),I IRF.DACTEOJ 

Daie dlcta:e<i 

Fi!e 
I ' 

by NYPO Oat Rcb«rt F. Sa,;s:,x 

This doosment ccntam~ rm!tha:· re:;r,;mrool:({aticn!i :1or oooc!usio:1s <A the FSL It is tiJO p:-o;:,erty <Jf Uu~ FBI and is loaned to 
yO:Jr a,goncy; 

it and its contents are no! to be dist;ibuted ootslde your a~ency. 

I SJ I Ail&I USS 1111) 
MEA-FBl-000070(12 

JGC IC, JCS JC Uh& ISJZ.i 

------·---~-------...................... --.. ----------............. . 

Filedwtth TJ 
21 July 2021 

,-1 ~ ••. , •. ~. , ~ •• '/ : ... , - .~ ., ,.~ ., , .~ ' 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

Appellate Exhibtt 827 (AAA Vl.13A} 
Page 74 o f 213 



{Page 1 of 11 

Filed wtth TJ 
21 July 2021 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

,\ ... t .~ C:-... } ., ; : ,)_-✓'-'-· ....c•✓_,._C.._t _______________ _ 

I OSCI. - ES 

L Ci Si!ICISJ Ost CJ.tj 

Pe: lfflslsl •cc '"'' 

,-1 ~ ... , •. ~. , ~ •• '/: ... , •.J' ., ,.;- ., , .~ ' 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

MEA-F8!~)0007003 

Appellate Exhibtt 827 (AAA Vl.13A} 
Page 75 of 213 



UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

,\ ... t. ~ C:-... } .. ;: ,) . .., )' .. .., :-.C.. t 

FD-102 {Rt:v. 10-<)--95) 
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FEDERAL BIJRl?.AlJ OF INVESTIGATlON 

09/J.5i2001 

llml Khouri , SPHR, Vice .Pres ident , Human Resources, 
We stern Na;:ional Property Ma.naqemeat, 8 E:x.ecutiv·e C:i.rc le, 92614 -
6 71±t.), te l e p hone numbe r •111111 f ;:tcBimi l e 1111111111111 
email addreBs 8111111111 wa.g a~. vised of the 1dent:t.t..1.es of the 
i nt<:!rvi..~~wing agt~nts <:ln na.t.ure of tb~~ intervie w and ~;h~! 
thereaft er furni s hed t he fol lowing information: 

On o r. alxm,: February 5, 2000, Kha:l :i.d M. Al-Mihdtiar.· a nd 
h:i s roommate Na~,a !: M. 1>.l - Haz.mi moved int:o t.he P;:td,wccd Apaxtments 
t1t 6401. ~l<)\1nt Ad~i, Apartrm~nt 150, San Diego , Cal i f ornia .. Acc::ord:i.ng 
to the rental a;:n,l icat i ons , Al ··Mihdhar and Al ·•Hazmi were resi dinq 
a t Omar A. Al - Bayoumi's residence a t the same apartmeat complex -
l ocat ed at 6333 Mount Ada, Apartment 1 52. Prio r t o r esidi n g at Al ­
B;ltyoumi ' s r.·e s i dence , T-11 - M.ih<lli.a r.· and A:1.-Hazini wr. :)t:e t.hat they wer.·e 
f:r:om_Sm1di Arabi.,L AJ.--Bayou:ni c:o - ,;i9n':'d_ for Al;-~:l i.hd ~a;;· and AJ.-­
Hazm:1. a:nd :no emplc-yment w-:~s not.ed on e1tr.:er a p p.:.1ca.t.1.on . 

;,J.-Mihdhar' s Bl/B2 Visa 1 9990979050005 showed that it was 
issue d on J:,pr il 7 , 1999 :i.n ,:reddab and ext9:Lred ,:in ,t1p r.il 6, 2000. 
Al-Mihdha::.-:- •s date of birth \DOB) iH Ma.y 16, 1975 ;;tnd Fa.BBJ)OY.'t 

Nt~mber. is B721J.%. Al - Hazmi's BJ./.82 Visa. 1999093 82:;0 002 showed 
t hat i t was issued on April 3 , 1999 i.n J eddah and expired on April 
2; 200 0 . Al-Hazmi's date of birth (DOB) August 9 , 197 6 and 
Passport Numb er is B673987. 

rrhe term o f tbe lea.Be was fc,r four mo11t.hs and showed Al·· 
Bayoumi as t h e Guarantor and Co·· S i gner, \•,-1ho made sotne paytnent s on 
Apartment 150 . A copy of Bank of America, Tr ansaction Record , 
.1\.ccount 09000 - 05839 showed a d eposit of $ 9 ,900 .00 into a:n un ;c;1own 
c hecki n9 account o:n Fe bruary 4, 2000 . 

... f.'h <:! fcJ. lowin g addr·ess and tel e ·:ihon,~ n1.unb E!r was wr.·i t.t(~n 
down for unknown reasons, 

On February 13, 2000 , a handwr itten 3 0 da y I n t e n t: to 
Va.cat <:: Noti,:e wa:; s i gned by .~1 -•Ha.zm:i. and Al~·Mi h d har to vacate en 
March 13, 2000, ho\';e•✓er i t was res cinded and they moved out on Nay 

___ c ___ , 9..,,1 __ • 1 .. " .... 1 ""/ ... 2 ... 0 __ 0 __ 1 __ :u I rvine Cal ifor nia 

Dme di{ta11:d O 9 / 15 12 0 cJ 1 

t> __ s_A_.s __ R_o_b_e_r_c_F_. _s_h_a_u_J_. ,_n_· _<::_:n_;J_i_r_.e_•_,,_._R_i'"",g,__n_e-_-.y._·_: _d_J._r ____________ _ 
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Co~h1u:1tiou of F0-3{i7 of ___________________ .On 09 /14 /200]. . I>age. . .. ,2. .... 

."31, 2000 wir.h a. r c:fund in the <Hnount. c•f $6 38 .. 14 owed to them . 'I'hey 
I.eft r!o for.,,.11·a.rdi.ng ad d ress ,. 

J,ttached to this c ommuni cat ion i s a copy of the documents 
o bs,li.ned. Tbe o:riginal documer,U; ar.-e in the .1.A section of thiE: 
l: i le. 

iiZLLh!E ::S IU I lj Ill& LB! 
, Ill 11, IU II Ubl£ IHI I 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dale ol transcription 09/19/2001 

date ol lMh~~:~;t ~; ~1~.I~~1aI .Lumy numoer, !J). ililv1, 
Calilomia drivers license numbe< 0 181362, I.N.S. number 
A075628802, 1415 E. Lexinglon Avenue, apartment number 146, 
El Cajon, California, 92019, was intelViewed al lhe Denny's 
restaurani, 6970 Alvarado Road, La Mesa, Cahlomla. Aller 
advising Mohdar M. Abdullah, hereinaller Mohdar, ol the idenlilies 
of the int8<Viewing agents and the nature of the interview, Mohdar 
volunlarily provided lhe lollowing inlormation: 

Mohdar mel and became acquainted wilh Nawal Alhazmi and 
Khalid Almihdhar in 1999, after an introduction by Omar Ahmed 
Al·Bayoumi. Nawaf told Mohdar that they, Nawal and Khalid, had 
arlived in Los Angeles via United Airlines, Los Angeles Airport, 
LAX. Alter a ftve or six day slay In Los Angeles !hey came 10 San 
Diego. Mohdar was unaware ot the location they stayed in Los 
Angeles or how they arrived in San Diego. At that time, Omar was 
lhe Manager/Leader ol a Kurdish Mosque, localed on Magnolia s IreeI 
in El Cajon, CA. Omar was resiting in an apartment oomplex localed 
behind a Burger King restaurant on Balboa road, San Diego. Mohdar 
and Omar were acquainled lhrough the Mosque mentioned above. 
Mohdar has not had contact with Omar for approximately six to eight 
monlhs. Mohdar last knew Omar was currently located in London, 
England, working towards a Doctorale degree lrom an unknown 
Universijy. Mohd a, knew that Omar was a member ol the Aviation 
Board lor Saudi Arabia while he was the leader ol the Mosque in San 
Diego. 

Omar brought Nawaf and Khalid to an Islam Mosque located 
on Saranac Streat, Lemon Grove, CA, lo make the introduction to 
Mohdar. Omar asked Mohdar to become acquainted with Nawal and 
Khalid, acclimate them 10 the area and assisl in any way in !heir 
atlalrs. 

Investigation on at 
9/18/01 San Diego, Calijornia 

Fil............__ 

~ 
Date dictated 

by Frank Teixeira 

9119101 

Ttls document conlains neither recommendations nor oonclusions ol lhe FBI. It ,s the property ol the FBI and ,s loaned to your 
agency; 

it and its conlenls are not to be dislribuled outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dale ol transcription 09/17/2001 

identity, 
esiding 

at telephone 
numbe was inteNiewed in apartmen by ~ 
Agents of the FedEtral Burea. Etstigation. After advising-
of the nature of the interview, provided the follo-Mng 
Information: 

--

pol<em. and spo. ited English. 
nlish and s ranslated b eighbor 
of Apartmenl - was shown !WO single phot- of OMAR AHMED AL· 

BAYOUMI ~ ANAL AHMED BAGAOER. ecognized the photographs 
of both individuals and indicated that they bot rv in the 
Apartment across from the pool apart men I 152. 

BAYOUMI -~~~~~-ew i.iiMJJI and BAGADER through. 
casual conversations with ~ and occasional contacts with 
the parents. The last tim~ nad seen BAYOUMI was at the pool. 

111111,ecalls one time that AL·BAYOUMl's son had come to 
the swimmi/ffll located in the apartment complex. direcUy in 

-

AL·BAYOUMl's apartment apartment #152. AL·BAYOUMI told 
at "my father has a meeting with another man and his mother 

s t ehouse: 

~ elieved that April 2001 w last tim~ ad 
spoken to ~o., ·BAYOUMI tol otng 10 

tor u seven years. During e st ew 

-

ks. has been a res en 01 

a aw Al·BAYOUMl's kids while they were in 
t epoo . 

- aid 1ha1 oo some occasior~ ad seen unlil 
mates UM weanng turbans going into AL·BAY<5ffl:!i's apar1ment. 
was shown an ar~ ve photographs depicting l ive males of m, · 
eastern descenl.~ ecognlzed photograph number 3 lhree and 

lnvesligation oo 
09/17/2001 

by SA Elvis Teu Ulufanua 

at -

Date dictated 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. II is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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F0-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) 

--Conlinuatlon of F0-302 of - , On 09/17/2001 . Page 2 

number 4 four. Photographs 3 and 4 depicted KHALI~ 
ALMIHOHAR and HANI S. H. HANJOUR respectively. - stated that UM 
number 3 had visited Al·BAYOUMI a few times in the past. On one 
occasion, in June E'te Al·BAYOUMI was away on travel, UM #4 
visited BAGAOER. · not know whete UMs 3 and 4 llved or 
whether they came rom e same apartment complex. 

-

ograph of OMER BAKARBASHAT was shown IC 

-

Iha .AKARBASHAT once or twice in February 2001. 
stat w UMs 3, 4, BAKARBASHAT. and Al-BAYOUMI all 

g e, before. stated that there used to be a tot of people 
who wore turbans, had just come from the Mosque, would 
visit Al-BAYOUMI. recalled one unusual UM because he grew a 
thock beard, wore a ur n, was skinny, approximately 40 to 45 
years o f age, and was different looking than the rest of the UMs. 

~ id that BAGAOER. and he< kids left the apanment 
complex~ the second week of June, 2001. 

[PDF page 2] 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dale ol transcription 09/18/2001 

On September 16. 2001, Omer Salmaln Saleh Bal<arbashat, 
address 8451 Mount Vernon Way, Lemon Grove, California, social 
security number 626· 1 1-1836. date of birth June 22, 1973. herealler 
Omer, was inle!Yiewed. II should be noted that Omer was previously 
interviewed on September 15, 2001, as well as having undergone a 
polygraph examination on Seplember t5, 2001. After being advised 
of lhe ldenllly of me lnIervlewlng agenIs and lhe purpose of lhe 
inlerview, Omer voluntarily provided the following information: 

Omer was advised of his consfilufional rights as set out 
in in form FD·395. Omer underslood his rights and declined lo have 
legal representation present. Omer t11en signed the FD•395. Advise 
ol Rights Form. The F0-395 was placed in a 1A envelope. along with 
this report. 

Omer Is currently e~yed al lhe Texaco service sIatlon 
at 4925 Spring Street, La Mesa, California. Ome(s immediate 
supervisor is lyad Salameh Khreiwesh. The Texaco gas station is 
owned by Sam Muslafa. Omer gels paid seven dol ars an hour and is 
paid in cash. as he does not have a legal right to work in the 
United States. Omer entered the United Stales on a student visa 
and does not have a pe,mit to work in the United States. Omer has 
never filled out a United Stales tax form for his employer or for 
his own tax purposes. Omer opined that his employer does not claim 
taxes for his services. Previously, Omer worked al a Texaco 
service station located in Pacific Beach. California, as well as a 
Chevron sIation in Lemon Grove, California. Omer understanoo that 
MusIafa has owned all of the aforementioned service stations, 
however, Omer advised lhal Muslafa recenlly sold the Chevron 
stallon. 

Omer knows of three other individuals who are paid with 
cash at the Texaco service station in La Mesa. Omer has a friend 
lhat works with him at Taxaco named Mohdar Abdullah, Who Is paid by 
check. Omer is not aware of the stores merchant account number. 

Omer arrived in the United States in 1998, wherein he 
resided with a host family Melani Kent, 4055 Honeycutt Slreet. San 
Diego, Calttornla, telephone number 619 483-4064. Upon arriving 

lnvesligalion on at 
09/16/2001 San Diego, California 

Fil._... Date dictated 

by SA Wade L. Oudley:ma, 

09/17/2001 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95) 

Conlinuatlon of FD-302 of Omer Bakarbashat • On 0911612001 , Page 2 

at San Diego, Omer enrolled and altended ELS Language Centers/San 
Diego. Ome<'s contact person for ELS Language Centers was Tanya 
Martin, Director of Home Stays. 

Subsequent 10 residing with the Kents, Omer moved 10 a 
house on 7200 Saranac where he resided ror approximately eight 
months. While residing at 7200 &lranac address, Omer had three 
roommales, Jamal N. Albahsan. Mohdar Abdullah, and Sameer Siogab. 
Omer I hen moved to 7546 Parkway Drive, where he resided for 
approximately one year to a year and a hatt. Whle living on 
Parkway, Omer roomed with Ahmad Nu mar, who was studying to get a 
Barber's license. Omer resided on Parkway until approximately one 
month ago, wherein he moved to8451 Mounl Vernon Way where he 
currently resides. Omer denied ever living with Nawaf Alhlzlml o, 
Khalid Almahdhar. 

Omer currently has no legal right 10 be in the United 
Slates, as his sludenl Visa has expired. Omer has been focused on 
trying to renew his Visa so as lo improve his life and stay in the 
United Slates. Consequently, Omer has nol socialized, nor has he 
made strong friendships while in America. Omer advised that since 
his Visa has e)(j)ired, he is not able to return to Saudi Arabia and 
therefore has no place 10 go. Omer stated that his Visa was Issued 
from Yemen and that he is a citizen of Yemen. a~hough he has never 
been to Yemen. Omefs parents were citizens of Yemen, and 
therefore through his birth, Omer is curreotly a Yemen citizen. 

Omer attends a Mosque by Balboa, as well as a Mosque In 
Lemon Grove. Any socialization that Omer participates in is done 
through the Mosque. Omer has seeo Nawaf Alhizmi and Khalid 
Almahdhar at the Balboa Mosque. Nawaf and Khalid were very close 
friends and were always seen together. Khalid did not speak 
English well, nor was he interested in learning. Omer last spoke 
with Nawaf in approximalely January 2001, wherein Nawaf advised 
Omer that Khalid went back to Saudi Arabia. Since that time, Omer 
has learned that Nawat wenl to Orange County and then to Arizona. 

In an effort to stay in the United States, Omer was 
trying to enter a contraclUal agreement, wherein he would marry an 
American citizen, thereby enabling Omer to stay in the United 
States. Omer advised that in typical circumstances an individual 
would pay $500 to agree 10 a maniage and continue paying $250 a 
month white manied. Typieal l'f there would not be a romantic 
involvement between the two individuals and that it was strictly a 
business agreement Omer was hopeful he would be able 10 find an 

[PDF page 2) 

FD·302a (Rev. 10·6·95) 

,, ..... i... • 'J IVVI '• 1vv1v, 

15511 19£19 

Filedwtth TJ 
21 July 2021 

1 SC?? I 

,-1 ~ ... , •. ~. , ~ •• '/: ... , •.J' ., ,.;- ., , .~ ' 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

MEA-FBl-00012581 

Appellate Exhibtt 827 (AAA Vl.13A} 
Page 82 of 213 



UNCLASSIFIED//FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

,\ .• t. ~ C:-... } .. ; : ,) . .., :-. ..., :-. C.. t 

Continuation of F0•302 or Omer Bakarbashal , On 09i1612001 , Page 3 

American citizen 'MlO was Saudi Arabian and legally marry, but has 
been unable to do so. 

Omer approached a female co-worker named Rebecca Joe 
Carlson, who went by Becky. BefOfe Omer could propose to Becky, 
she advised him that she would not be interested in lhal type of 
arrangement. Omer adv,sed that Nawat was also interested in 
obtaining a wite. Nawaf asked Becky to marry him, however Becky 
rejected his offer. 

Omer advised thal Nawat af'ld Khalid lived average lives 
and did 1101 spend a fol of money. Orner had no knowledge of Nawaf 
and Khalid having jobs. 

Omer was asked about the organizational structure and 
operalioos or a terrorist group that would be able to carry out a 
terrorist act of lhe magnitude of the Wo~d Trade Center/Pentagon 
airplane attacks. Orner provided the following description: 

For an operallon like the anack on Sep«ember 11, 2001, 
it would take approximately 50 people to plan and pertorm. There 
would always be a backup continoency and would never nely on one 
individual. 

The individuals who hijacked the plane were known as 
Shahied, which is translated as meaning "more lhan a hero and doing 
it for the sake of God." The Shahied would be recrutted over a 
long period of time. The Shaheid would be recruijed from their 
home country (Saudi Arabia, Afghanistan, Pakistan, or some Middle 
Eastern country). 

There would be al least two individuals in each region 
who would provide the rooney for the operations. These 
Individuals would probably be approximately 40-50 years old, 
successful businessmen, and very wealthy. They would utilize their 
businesses to launder money into the United States. 

There would also be an lndilfldual outside lhe Uniled 
States to smuggle me money to the businessmen inside the United 
S!a1es. Thal individual would also have a backup in place 10 
ensure the plan would not fa~. 

There were also lndlvlduals In place to organize and 
supply the hiJackers wilh their individual needs, such as llighl 
documents, flight plans, and other equipment needed carry out the 
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operations. There would probably be approximately tour to five 
Individuals organizing the operations. The location of these 
Individuals would probably be In Atizona. 

II weapons or explosives were to be used in a terrorist 
operation, they would be purchased In the United States. This 
would be done clue lo the difficulty of smuggling equipment into the 
United States versus smuggling money into the Unilecl States. 

Omer was asked it he knew anybody involved in this 
operation or If he knew anyone who would be likely to participate 
an operation of this nature. Omer denied having any knowledge of 
partoapanls or likely pa/bc,pants. The 01terviewing agenls asked 
specifically about Sammy Mustafa, wt,erein Omer opined that Sammy 
woold not have done this job due to him not caring about the Islam 
religbn. Omer 1urther staled that Sammy is not stupid and that he 
has too much 10 loose to partbpate In an operallon of this 
magnitude. Sammy has a wife who is Mushm and two 10 three kids. 
Sammy is Palestinian and has brothers and sisters residing in 
Palestine. 

It should be noted that accompanying the alorementioned 
intef'View, a consensual search was performed whe<ein several 
documents were found. A review of the documents with Oma, ensued 
and the following is a list of the documents, as well as Omer's 
representallons and understanding of the lnlormatlon contained In 
the documents (a copy of the documents are anached and the 
originals were placed in a 1A envelope): 

Document Contenls 
Mohammed Babker -Ome( s brother. 
Richard • a friend of Melani Kent, also hosts 
students from time to time. 
Ahmad M. Numan • a former roommate ol Omer. 
IP address - May be Mohammed's but Is not sure. 
Other names are English students who attended the 
same classes as Omer. 

2 Bank of America - Omer·s banking account. 
MikeOssamah Abadaflua • Supervisor al Texaco. 
Ramez Noaman - Orner·s co-worker. 
01 t-966·267208t 1 · Ome(s siste(s telephone number. 

!PDF page 4) 
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Document Contents 
3 Furnari • resides In downtown San Diego. 

Alsadla. hotmail.com • is Omer's nephew. 
Moe • telephooe numbers for Mohamed, 
Bank of America · Omer's bank account. 

4 Khiled • student at ELS English Language center 
located at 1200 Civic Center. 
Abdullah - studerll currently residing In Texas. 
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Abdurah,nan - also a sludent. 
Osama · a student who lived in Virginia. 
Ahmed - an American who converted to Muslim and 
resides in Riverside. 

5 Sameer Singab • a friend when he lrved at Iha 
Saranac address. 
703 379-2983 - Another telephone number for Osama 

6 An e-mail regarding Omer's host family. 
7a, 7c An e-mail fist o1 the ELS d ass I 03-4 for 

conversalion purposes. 
II should be noted that there is no documeni 7b. 

8 An e-mail address for lnformalion on how to correct 
visa problems. 

9 858 569-4293 • Telephone number 
1 O A wire 1ransfer clocumeoling Omer's younger brolher 

sending him money. 
11 Wiring instructions. 
12 Pholocopy of lelephone cards - Omer staled he makes 

his long Clislance phOne calls with the use of phone 
cards. He typically buys phone cards from various 
places, but commonly purehases them lhrough the 
Mosque and Arabic merchant stores. Omer cuslomarily 
uses a Smart Card, which is purehased from lhe 
Mosque. 

13 Directions - telephone numbers, and telephone card 
numbers. 

[PDF page 5] 
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Documenl Contents 
14 A car rental agreement • Omer listed his Saudi 

Arabian address as his current address due to not 
having a driver's license In America. Omer stated 
thal he does have a license to drive in Saudi 
Arabia. The auendant at ABC Renl -a-Car advised him 
to use his Saudi Arabia address so as to be able to 
rent the car. 

15 Jamal N. Albahasan - former roommate while at 
Saranac S1ree1 #38, La Mesa, Calitornra, 1or eight 
months. Also bought a car approximately one year 
ago and put it under Jamars name due to Omer having 
no driver's license in the United Stales. 

Orner was shown some driver license photographs tellered A 
through II. A copy of the pertinent photographs are ind uded wilh 
this report and the originals were placed In an 1A envelope. Omer 
provided the follo,'1ng Information about the following photographs: 

Photograph Name Comments 
A Abdusatta, U. Shaikh Individual is a Doctor and 

also built lhe Lemon Grove 
Mosque. 

B Abbadl Azecfdine Orner sees lhls Individual 
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frequently at the Balboa 
Mosque. Omer believes 
Azeddlne Is from Morocco and 
lives across lhe s~eet from 
the Mosque. Azeddine has a 
very bad temper and gets upset 
quite easily. 

D Omar Ahmed Al-bayoumi This individual was studying 
to be a CPA at University of 
Cahlornia at Berkeley. His 
family fives in San Diego, 
CalHornla. Omer met him at 
the Mosque while living in 
Balboa. Omer believes Al· 
bayoumi to have moved to 
Britain. 

(PDF page 6) 
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Photograph Name Comments 
G Shariff Abdottah This individual wor1<s tor some 

type of government agency on 
El Cajon Boulevard. Omer has 
met this indivldu;if a couple 
of times. Shariff is kno= to 
attend the university Mosque. 
Omer went to this individual 
to assist him with his Visa 
problems. 

S Osama Mahmud Mustafa Owner of Texaco gas station. 
Used to own Texaco, Chevron 
and Precision Tuning in 
Escondido. This Individual is 
very gree(fy and is a 
millionaire. n ,is individual 
gees by the American name Sam 
or Sammy. 

X Ahmad Mahmoucl Numan This Individual was a former 
roommate while on Saranac and 
Parkway. Was trying to obtain 
a license as a Baiber. 
Currently does not have a home 
and spends a lot of time with 
his t>rolller on Amay Drive, La 
Mesa, California. Omer bought 
a car from Ahamd. Ahamd Is 
from Jordan, Is married. and 
his wrte and three cllldren 
who live in Jordan. Ahamd is 
a very caring individlJal and 
is focused on how he can 
support his family. Omer 
adVISed that Ahamd is gemng 
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his Barber license so he can 
make more money lo support his 
lamlly. 
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Pholograph Name Comments 
Y Rami Mohammad Al Rami used to work at a Texaco 

Assal station. Is not serious about 
being a Muslim, he dales a lot 
ol women and drinks alcohol. 
Rami receives his pay from 
Texaco via check. Rami is 
Palestinian and lives near 
Linda Vista Road. Raml knows 
Sammy Mustafa. 

BB Nidal Afif Haddad Omer saw him when he worked at 
the Chevron station in Pacific 
Beach. They participaled in 
small talk, The relalionship 
is slricl ly a customer 
relationship. When they 
communicated it ~,as in 
English, although he dO<!S 
speak Arabic. Nidal is 
Lebanese. 

II should be noted lhal al t :1 O p.m. the inle<View was 
stopped tor a lunch break. Omer was also permitted to piay lrom 
approximately 1 :28 p.m. to t :34 p.m. and another b<eak was taken al 
3:tS p.m. Wheo the agents returned lrom the break. at 
approximately 3:40 p.m., another team of investigators took over 
for the duration of the interview. For the continuation of the 
interview, refer to FO·302 as memorialized by Frank Teixeira. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ol 1ranscripti0r1 09117/2001 

Omer Salmain Saleh Bakarbashat, date of birth, June 22, 
1973, Social Securily nurrtier 626· 11 • 1836, 8451 Mount Vernon Way, 
Lemon Grove, Califon1ia, was interviewed at his residence. After 
advising Omer Bakartiashat, herein affer Omer, of the idenlities of 
the interviewing agents and the nature ot the inlerview, Omer 
voluntarily provided the tollowi1,g information: 

Omer became acquainted with two individuals the first 
named. Nawaf Alhazmi and lhe second Khalid Almihdar. approximalely 
one lo one and a half years ago while allending Islam religious 
service togelher. They prayed togelher at a Mosque localed at 7 173 
Saranac, San Diego, Califomia, CA Omer described his 
relationship with the two men as casual friends not close friends. 
Omer could not provicfe any specific delails as to the individuals 
personal lnformallon o, their dally actlvrtles, except thal they 
were not employed. Omer was unaware of the mens· source of income. 
Omer was unaware of any flight school training taken by the two 
men. He did not know if lhey were commercial ai~ine pilots. Omer 
denied being a pilot nor had he ever taken flight lessons. The 
last contacl Omer had with the individuals was app<oxinately the 
beginning of lhe year 2001. Nawaf told Orner lhat Khalid had moved 
to Saudi Arabia and he, Nawaf, was moving to Arizona. Nawaf did 
not inform Omer ol the cijy in Arizona or the reason for moving to 
Arizona. In July 200 1, Omer made an inquiry wilh his landlO<d, 
Abdussanar Shaikh, as to the current whereabouts of Nawat or 
Khalid, which was met with negative resulls. Omer would have 
comrnunicaled with Nawaf through lhe internel o, by telephooe. 
Ome(s e-mail address is Omer_USA@Hotmail.com. 

Nawaf and Khalid logelhe, approached Omer for assistance 
in learning the English language in which Omer helped Nawaf. 
Khalid was not as interested in learning the language as was Nawaf. 
Nawaf was partlculaJ1y inlerested In improving his communicallon 
skills with the American public. 

lnvestigalion on at 
9/15101 San Diego. California File----- Date dictated 

by Wade Ducley 

9/1 7/01 

Thrs documenl contains neither recommendations nor condusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 1s loaned lo your 
agency; 

ii and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Omer was bom and raised ,n Riyadh, Saud, Arabia. All of 
Omer·s immediate family still resides there. He has five brou,ers 
and two sister and his parents are both alive. Omer obtained a 
computer science degree while studying in Jordan. In 1998, Omer 
entered the United Stales on a s1uden1 visa ob«ained from Yemen, 
number 0281358. He was llOSle<I by an American family in San Diego 
in order to attend and learn English at the ELS Language Center, 
localed al 3rd and Civic Ceoter road. San Diego, CA. Omer could 
not recall the host family last name. Melanie and her son Robin 
hosted Omer at their residence on Honeycutt Avenue, San Diego, CA, 
for approximately six 10 seven months. He attended the English 
Language Center d\lring that same time period. 

Aller dropping classes at lhe language center he found 
residency through triends at the Mosque. He moved into an 
apanment al 7200 Saranac streel. San Diego. CA. He resided there 
for app(oximately eight months with other members of the Mosque. 
however. not the same l ime period as Nawaf or Khalid. He then 
moved into an apartment that was going 10 be vacated by Nawaf and 
Khalid. Omer entered into a vert)al agreement with the two men to 
stay in the apartment which was located behind a Burger King 
restaurant off Balboa Avenue, San Diego. CA. The two men 
apparently had a dispute with the apanm&nl manager and vaca1ed the 
apanment p rior to the expiration of the lease. At the time Omer 
resided in the apartment, which he d aims ii was approximately one 
month, the lease remained in the name of Nawaf and Khalid. 

The next place of residency was at 7546 Parkway Drive. La 
Mesa, CA, in which Omer lived there for approximately one and a 
half years. At that l ime he moved to his current residence in 
which he pays $400.00 dollars a month for a room. Omer described 
his residences as places 10 live and be shared by members of the 
Mosque. Omer has $30.00 dol lars in his checking account and 
$300.00 dollars in a savings aocoun1, both accounts are with the 
Bank ot America, Lemon Grove Branch. Omer claims not to have any 
additional monies or investment accounts. He is currently employed 
at the Texaco s8'Vlce station locatec! at 4925 Spring Street. La 
Mesa, CA, as a service attendant. He earns $7.00 dollars an hour 
and is paid in cash because his social security does not allow him 
to work. His passport has expired and is curre-ntty out of status 
with the United States Immigration and Naturalization Service. 
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His employment was obtained through the advise of the 
leader of the Mosque, Sheikh Aulaql in which he referred Om&r to 
another member of the Mosque named Sammy Mustafa. Mustafa owns the 
Texaco SeMce Station and other businesses in San Diego. Omer was 
immedialely hired by Mus1a1a at lhe Chevron station in Lemon Grove, 
CA. When Mustafa sold that Chevron station Omer was transferred to 
the current Texaco stallon. Mustafa ov.ned two previous Chevron 
slalions, one was lhe above mentioned station and the olher was 
localed on Toerrasanla Boulevard, San Diego. CA. Mustafa still 
owns a Chevron station in Pacific Beach, CA, and a Precision Tune 
mechanic shop in Escondido, CA. Omer has worked at all of 
Muslala's businesses except for the Precision Tune. The manager 
and Omers' m medlate supervisor al lhe Texaco stat,on Is lyad 
Khreiwesh. 

On lhis dale, a friend and oo-worker named Mohdar 
Abdullah, informed Omer lhal Nawaf and Khalid had been idenlilied 
as the pilots who had flown the plane into the Pentagon as a 
terrorist attack. Omer was unaware how Abdullah acquired the 
information. Abdullah also was a friend and religious member of 
the Mosque where Omer. Nawaf and Khalid attended. In adclition. 
Abdullah at one lime resided In lhe apartment at 7200 Saranac 
Street. Omer could not recall it Abdullah was ever a roommate wnh 
Nawaf or Khalid. Abdullah currently resides in an apartment 
complex oext to the Lexing1on Green complex located ar the corner 
ol Lexington and Gina, San Diego, CA. 

Orner denied any participation or know!<)dge ol any 
terrorist attacks which have taken place in the United States. 
Omer denied participation 0t knowledge ol any future terrorist 
attacks lov,ards the United S1a1es. Omer denied knowledge 01 
terrorist activities particularly in reference to Nawaf anef Khalid 
or any other members of his mosque. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ol l ranscriplion 0911 4/2001 

SD565 Special Agent SA Denaire l. Rigney and SA Robert F. 
Shaul, Federal Bureau ol lnvesl igalion FBI, San Diego Field 
Office, conducted lhe lollowing investigation in relation to lhe 
Twin Towers Bombing investigation. Holly Ratchford, Community 
Manager, Par1<wood Apartment Homes, 6401 Mount Ada Road, San Diego, 
Calilornia 921 11, telephone 858268-1133, pager 619331 •3458, and 
Jim Gross, Manager, Risk Management, Western National Properly 
Management, 8 E>ceculive Circle, Irvine, Calilornia 92614-6746, 
telephone 949862~251, cellular telephone 949293-4699, 
71 4285·2249, were interviewed aI lhe otlice ol Parkwood Apartment 
Homes. Aller being advised of the iden1ity ol the interviewing 
agen1s and lhe nature ol lhe Interview, Ratchlord and Gross 
provided the lollowlng Information: 

Aocording 10 Parkwood's properly management records 
system, 6401 Mount Ada Road, apartment number t 50, telephone 
858279-5919, was rented by Nawa1 Al Hazimi and Khalid Al Mihdhar 
in February 2000. Al Hazimi and Al Mihdhar were recommended to the 
property manager by Omar Al Bayoumi, also know as aka Omar Al 
Bayaemi, anolher lormer resident of Parkwood Apartment Homes. 
Bayoumi co-signed with Al Hazimi and Al Mihdhar for apartment 
number 150. Al Hazimi and Al Mihdhar vacated apartment number 150 
in June 2000. Ratchford described Al Bayoumi, Al Hazimi, and Al 
Mihdhar as students. Al Bayoumi also occasional y paid the rent 
for Al Hazimi and Al Mihdhar at Pal1<wood, and always seemed to have 
cash available. 

Ratchford has been lhe properly manager a l Parkwood 
Apartment Homes lor three years, Parkwood Apartment Homes contains 
175 renIal units. RaIChlorcrs immediate supervisofs name is Sieve 
Adams, Regional Property Manager. 

Al Bayouml, Social Security Account NumbE>f SSAN 616-76-
8943, cellular telephone 858277•8943, resided in Pa 11<v,ood 
Apartment Homes, apartmenI number 152. Al Bayoumi moved into 
apartment number 152 with his wile and children four in June 
1999. Al Bayoumi vacated apartment number 152 on June 23, 2001. 
Ratchford recalled lhat Al Bayouml or his family meimers had 
mentioned movilg to Kosovo. During Al Bayourni's residence in 

Investigation on 
09/14/2001 

at 
San Diego, Calllomla 

Fr.., 
SA Mnaire L UJI 

Dale dictated 
09/1 4/2001 

by SA Robert F. Shaul:rls 

This document oonlains neither recommendations nor conclusions ol lhe FBI. II is the property ol lhe FBI and is loaned lo your 
agency; 

II and Its contents are not 10 be distributed outside your agency. 
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